RESOLUTION OF THE JOINT PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD OF

OF THE BOROUGH OF CLEMENTON, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

Grant of Final Site Plan Approval
RESOLUTION #2005-24
APPLICANT: Mount Carme! Land Company, LLC
401 Cooper Landing Road, Suite C-25
Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08002

PROPERTY LOCATION: Brand Avenue and White Horse Pike

TAX MAP DESIGNATION: Block 59, Lots 1.0181 through 1.0300, Block 60, Lot 13

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: Approximately 12 acres to be developed for age restricted
housing

ACTION REQUESTED: Application for Final Site Plan Approval

APPEARANCES:

Mr. Kevin DiMedio, Esquire

Mr, Gabriel DiMedio, agent for applicant (President)

Mr. Brian Mitchell, PE, of Sickels & Associates, Inc. -- Engineer for Applicant

Mr. David Shropshire, Traffic Consultant for Applicant

Mr, Wayne Lucas — Architectural Consultant for Applicant

Mr. David Paintin, Engineer from Churchill Engineering -- Engineers for the Borough of
Clementon

7. Joseph Todd 536 Berlin Road

R I

EXHIBITS/EVIDENCE:

Exhibit 1" -
Plan prepared by Mr. Brian Mitchell, P.E. of Sickels & Associates, Inc. dated 05/05/05, revised
“on 10/31/05, 18 pages (1 through 17 with a 4A) number of pages (hereinafier the "Plan"),

Exhibit 2" -
Report by Churchill Consulting Engineers, William F. Fleming, Jr., P.E,, dated November 9,

2005.




DATE OF HEARING: November 10, 2005

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1.

Due notice to the public and surrounding properties having been previously provided and no
new notice being required for this application, this matter properly came before the
Planning/Zoning Board for consideration on November 10, 2005. Applicant previously
received Use variance and preliminaty site plan approval and final subdivision approval on
May 26, 2005 which approvals were memorialized in Resolutions 2005-09 and 2005-10.

The propetty has received an L.O.X. delineation approval from the State of New Jersey, but
applicant is applying for amendments thereto,

Mr. DiMedio stated that they ate already committed for a bond deal for the pumping station
and shall post a performance bond with the Borough prior to commencement of any work.

Mr. Mitchell stafed that there are some areas in the borough’s system where applicant would
tie into, and applicant agrees to upgrade those in accordance with existing Borough study
thereof, Mr, Mitchell stated that all such studies and improvements would be at the
applicant’s sole cost and expense.

There’s going to be a deed restriction with every unit sold to any particular owner that no one
under 55 can occupy these units.

There will be no school children permitted in the proposed community,

Home Owners Association (hereinafter the “HOA”) will be created and shall be responsible
for plowing, lawn service and overall maintenance of the common areas, driveways,
sidewalks etc. Association will confract with a snow removal contractor to handle large
amounts of snow so that accumulated snow does not inhibit the fiee flow of traffic on the site
and does not inhibit aceess for fire and other safety issues. The HOA will be responsible for
the maintenance and repair of the defention basin and the bylaws shall provide that if not so
mainfained, the municipality may make such repairs and charge the IIOA and the residents of
this community for those repairs/inaintenance.

Mr, DiMedio stated specifically in reference to #19 of the Borough Engineer’s letter,
applicant is going to dedicate fo the borough is a site tiiangle.

In reference to #29 of the Borough Engineer’s letter, applicant shall construct a four foot high
aesthetically attractive vinyl fence the entire length of that section because it would act as a
delineator for the emergency vehicles.

10. Mr. DiMedio stated that applicant has an agreement in principle with Heritage Square

homeowners association and the pump station for both Heritage Square and for the proposed
development is going to be a private pump station which is geing to be maintained by
applicant’s homeowners association, Heritage Square is going to fund their fair share of that




11.

12.

maintenance, which will secure their right to make use of that pumping station. Applicant
agrees to submit this agreement to the board for review and approval,

Each building in the development is basically a 3-story building, it will be designed with
masonry components as well as siding components. Each building will provide 9 garages
within each of the buildings, The buildings contain 18 units per building, three 1-bedroom
units and fifteen 2- bedroom units. The garages all have individual garage doors that are
accessed from the front and each person that purchases a garage with their unit also gefs a
driveway in front of their garage, so they get two spaces dedicated for their putposes in front.
There will be surface parking throughout the sife to facilitate additional parking needs. The
square footage of the one bedroom is 660° - 30°D X 24'W , it has a living room, dining
room and kitchen, bathroom, closets, laundry, individual heating system, that accesses into
the corridor so that repairs can be made without having to come into the unit,

The buildings shall have a sprinkler system in the garage areas and hard wired fire alams
connected to the fire depattment and the HOA shall provide for 24/7 monitoring of same.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:!

1.

The applicant has been previously granted a use variance permitting the proposed use, which
variance was set forth in Resolution 2005-09.

The applicant has been previously granted a preliminary site plan and final subdivision
approval in Resolution 2005-10.

RESOLUTION:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Planning/Zoning Board of the

Borough of Clementon that the application for approval of the following is hereby granted
subject to the conditions and restrictions set forth below:

Final Site Plan Approval.

CONDITIONS:

1.

The buildings shall be designed and constructed in accordance with the exhibits submitted in
evidence herein.

Applicant shall submit revised plans acceptable {o the Borough’s engineer showing
conformance with the terms of the Engineer’s letter, Exhibit B at the heating,

Applicant shall obtain all approvals from municipal, state and federal agencies required and
from any other outside agencies, necessary to complete the project,

In conformance with #18 of the Borough Engineer’s letter, applicant shall create, in a form
acceptable to the Board’s solicitor, a home owner’s association, the bylaws of which shall




incorporate the representations of applicant and in conformance with this approval.

5, In conformance with #19 of the Borough Engineer’s letter, applicant shall dedicate to the
borough & site triangle acceptable to the Borongh engincer and in a form accepiable to the
Board’s solicitor.

6. Applicant shatl submit the agreement with Heritage Square concerning the pump station, to
the board for review and approval.

7. Prior to commencement of any work on the site, the Developer’s Agreement shall be
executed and submitted to the Borough offices.

8. Prior to commencement of any work on the site, the applicant shall provide all required
performance bonds in form satisfactory to the Borough,

9, Form of Deed of Conveyance to be used to transfer title to purchasers shall be submitted for
approval to the Borough.

10. Applicant shall comply with all conditions of any previous approvals contained in
Resolutions 2005-09 and 2005-10.

YVOTE:

Motion by Kuns, second by Armbruster
In Favor: Member Kuns, Member Dougherly, Vice Chaitman Brewin, Chairman Feldman,
Mayor Armbruster, Member Nicholson
Against: None

CERTIFICATION:

1 hereby cextify that the foregoing is a true, accurate, and complete copy of the resolution
of memorialization adopted by the Borough of Clementon Plamning/Zoning Board at a meeling
held on 10" day of November, 2005, which resolution memorializes action taken by said Board

on December 8, 2005,




FROM : FAX MO,

| State of New Jersey
County of Camden

Dbz Wl y

OF full age, boing duly swomccording to
law that she is

Logal Clerk of the: .
Record Breeze

A legal weekly newspaper published in the
County of Camden within the State of New
Jetsey, that notice of which the annexed is a
trug copy, as published in said newspaper
on!

M/ / 6: 200 5/and

continued therein for weeks
suceessfhlly at [east once cach week, to wit:

Tk L L R AN e A g

Making in all / publications:
: C?( Mo 5
: Signat

bz

Swoimn and subscribed befors me (his /éw~

Day of &MW i,20.§5 )

KATHLEEN J, GUTHIER
NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEWJERSEY
MY COMMISBION EXPIRES-JULY 26, 2008

Jan, 18 2686 11:33PM P2




FROM @ FRX NO. 3 Nov. 29 2887 18:37AM P2

RESOLUTION OF THE JOINT. PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD OF

OF THE BORQUGH OF CLEMENTON, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

Grant of Bxtension of Proviously Granted Final Sito Plan Approval and Fina! Subdivision

Approval
RESOLUTION #2007-10
APPLICANT: Mount Catmel Land Company, LLC

401 Claoper Landing Road, Suile C-25
Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08002

PROPERTY LOCATTON: Brand Avenus and White Horse Pike
TAX MAP DESIGNATION: Block 59, Lot 1 and Block 60, Lot 13

PROPERLY DESCRIFTION: portion of Block 59, Lot 1 (approximately 23,79 scres
of Horltage Square property) fo be cventually
subdivided und consolidaled with other lot

ACTION REQUESTED Extension of previously granted finul site plan and fingl
subdivision approval

APPIARANCES:

1. Mt Gabriel DeMedio, agent for applicant (President)
EXHIRITS/EVIDENCE:

None

DATE OF HEARING: Qctober 11, 2007

FINDINGS OF FACT:
}, The application did not requixe public notice and thersfore no nolice was given to

nolghboring property owners in regatds to the request for previously granted approvals. .

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

1. The applicant previously made application Jor major site plan approval and major
subdivision approval for (hig property, which were pranted pursusnt {u (his Board’s
Resolutions No, 2005-09, 2005-10 and 2005-24,




FROM : FRX NO. t New. 29 2697 i0:37AM P3

9. Applicant hag encountered some difficultics in obtaining all necessary outside spprovals
aud has requested ndditionsl tims within which he will have the protection of the saluls
againgt chunges in zoning Taws and rogulutions,

RESOLLF :

1. NOW, THERBFORE, BE IT RESJOLVED, by the Planning/Zoning Board ol the
Borough of Clementon that the applicant®s site plan and subdivision approvals be in are
heteby extended lor the period of one yeat.

YOTE:

Mution mude by Mayor Armbrustet atid seconded by Member Nicholson,

Fou: Vinuti McGovern, Kunkel, Williams, Nicholson, Chatroau Feldman, Mayor
Armbrustor .

Against; Nons
SERTIFICATION:

1 hereby certify thut the [otegoing is a true, accurate, and complsle copy of the
resolution of memorialization adopted by the J3orough of Clementon Planning/Zoning Beard
al & meeting held on 28th day of November, 2007, which rosolution memaorializes action taken
by said Board on October 11, 2007,

by

Bmitli, sééﬁary







B8/ 20-2066 13:58

. BOROUGH OF CLEMENTON
' COUNTY OF CAMDEN
_STATE OF NEW JERSEY

'mns LUTION R06-103 -

WHDREAb, the Mt, Carmel Lnnd Co., LLC has submitted a New Jersey
Dapartmant of Bnvironmental Prmccuon (NJDEP) Treatment Works Application
(TWA-1) 10 the Bovongh of Clementon for its review and consideration in rogard
0 sARitary sewer servioe for the V:llage m Silver Lake (Blcck 59 Lm 1 and Block

) ‘60 Lot 13), and : _ )

' - WHEREAS, the NIDBP TWA-1 application requires a Staterment of
Congent énd'a Centifivation by the Wastewater Conveyanes System Owner
(Borough of Cienﬁentoh) as follows: “By agreeing to accept wastewater from the
project; I{(we) ﬁereby cerﬁfy that to the best ofmy {our) knowledge the . '
wastq\'vaterlconveyéncé sysiem, into which the projset proposed under this

o application will connect Yias adequate dapa,city in accordance with NJAC,
S 14A-1. 9 (“Adequnte Conveyanca Capaclty") Fnrthermoré 1 (we) am (are ) nat
aware of maciequate convayance capacny condmous in tmy pomon of the
downsiream foilitios NECEssAry to convey the wastewater from th!s pro_;ect 10 thn

' reatrment plant ", and _ : .

WHEREAS, the Bomngh 8 Consulung Engmeer (Churchiii Consultmg )

' Engineers) reviewed said application and has datermmed that same oan ‘oc

— approved for submission to the appropriate Teguatory agencies.

'NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Borough '
Councﬂ of the Bovough of Clementon, County of Camdun, State of New Jersay,

_onthe recommendatmn of its engineer, the Trcatment Works Apphcanon foi (he -
Mt, Carmel Land Co. is hereby endorsed and approved , ond the appropnme .

: Borough officinls are hereby authorized 10 sign said appiication. ‘

CND, 418, Be3 .




©9/28/2886 .
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13158

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED thai a
conformed copy of this Resolution shall be prowded to the appropnate regulatory

agencies for furlhea pmcessmg

Jongi L. Johnson, Ac{ing Municipal Clerk
Adoptsd: ' '

Certified to be a trae copy of o Reso!ulwn adopted by the Mayor and Borough
_ Coungil of the Borough of Clementon at a special meeting ht-the Clamenwn
Borough Muni¢cipal Building on May 30,2006,

' ? MUNICIPAL CLERK

Dated: 6.13.06 © .

NO.418

ved
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BOROUGH OF CLEMENTON
COUNTY OF CAMDEN
STATE OF NEW JERSEY

RFSOLUTTON 'R06 102

WHERLAS, the Mt Cavmel Lﬁnd Co., LLC has St.xbmiueci a New Jersey '
Depariment of Environmental Protection (NIDEE) Biweau of Safe Drinking
Water apphcatlon to the Borongh of Clementon for its review.and consideration

- in regard (o water Schch for the V;Ilage af Silver Lake (Block 59, Lot I and
' Block 60; Lot 13), and

WHEREAS, the Borough's Consulling, I.‘.ngmeer (Churchill Cnnsumng

- Engineors) reviewed soid applicntion. and has determined that same ¢an be

approved. for submtssmn to the appropriate mgul&tory agencies.
NOW, TIIERBFORE, BE I'T RESOLVED by e Mayor and Borough

‘Couneil of the ‘Borough of Clementon, on the recommendation of its engmeer,

that the Bureau of Safe Drinking Watgr applioation of the Mt. Cormel Land Co. s
hcraby approved, and flat Ihe appropriate Borough officials are hereby authorized

to sngn suid application. - . _
NOW, THEREF()RE BE ITF I'URTHER RESOLVED that a’

. conformed copy ofthis Resoluhon shall be prpvided to the appmprime regulatory

agencios for forther process:m,

'-Mtﬁ%&\mﬂ

MUN!CIPAL CLERK
Adoptad:

Cértified to-be  troe Copy ofﬂ Rcsoluﬁon adopted by the Mayor and Borough

.+ Council of the Borotgh of Clamenton at a speoia) meeting at the Clementon
) Boraul,h Mummpal Buiidmg on May 30, 2006 at 6:30pm.

MUNICIPAY, CLERX,

Datods 5.30,:06

rrr
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-Gamden County Soll Conservation Dlstr
423 Commerce Ls;ne Suite 1=W. Barlin, NJ oaogﬁ}*géw JU 9§ 7 ng

. (856) 767-6289

CERTIFICATION

PROJECT NAME:  VILLAGES AT SIIE,VEz{.LAKi?;l‘ . DATE: 71400
APPLICATION #: -:*SQM&C';.L;DE, '
- —X_ CERTIFIED -
. CONDITIONAL CERTIFICATION (SEE ATTACHED COND%TIONS)

. Pursuant to the New Jorsey Soit Erosion and Sediment’ Goniro! Act the Camden- thnly Soll Gonservation Dlstrtct.
- hereby grants its CEBTIFICATION of the- Soll Erosion and Sedimsnt Control Plan for the above referenced pro]ect.
suibject to the foﬂowlng . . L. -

1, That the appllcant carries out all land disturbance activrlles In accordance with The Standards for Soll Erosion‘
. and Sad]meht Control In: New Jorsoy, '

ML

2. The applicant must notify the Dlsmc} Oﬂice, by mall at loast 48 hours prior fo inltiai Iand dlsturbance

fa. Changes in the: cartlfied plan relaﬂng to, lor aﬂectlng ihe fand dlsturbanee on the site must bo. submitted~
. to lhe DIslrIot Offtce for re- eveluallon and approval .o ) . “a

e _4., A copy “of the Certi!led Plan must be kept on 1ha job site at all iimas .

5‘.'VA lotter riust be writien nolifylng the - District Oﬂice of pro]ect complellon wilhln a8 hours Emmedlately "
foﬂowlng compleuon S .. : . -

K 6..Thls ceriillcation is valid fcr the’ duration of 1he Initial projact approval granted by the munlcipalily Any' ;
~renewal .of & muhicipal permit'Will require resubmission and approval by the Dlsirlct In no case shall this:
: '-cemﬂcation extend beyonu three and one half years ; T e -

Fallure io comply wlth any of ihe above cond[tions may resull In tha issuanca of a stop construilon order '

. DISTRIBUTION: Appllcant
: Constriction Ofﬁclal
- Munlclpal Engineer
Engineer
District




 GAMDEN COUNIY ) o
SOIL CONSERVATION DISTRICT . , L e R
423 COMMERCE LANE, SUITE 1 New Jarsey Nalural Rosolices 1 50hl-CL-06
WEST BERLIN, NJ $8091 TDisposilion

(609) 767-6299

APPLICATION FOR SOIL EROSION AND

The enclosed soil erosion snd sediment control plen snd supporting

ond Sediment Contre} Act, Chapter 251, P.L. 1975 as smended (NISA 412439 el aeq,
the "itens listed on the reverse side of this Form.

aedinent .control plen shall inelude

Gonservation Prp

T

- RECELVED 5-16-06

MULTT-FAMILY

CERTIFIED 7-14-06

SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN CERTIFICATION

tnformation are submitted for certificotion pursuent ko the Seil Ergsion
Y. An sppiiostion foy certificvetion of a soil erosion oo

}].Ena of Pr}aject froject Locatlon: Hunlcipslity

11lages at Silver Lake Borough of Clementon

Project Stract Address ) Block Lot -
Brau_d Avfiz. ' 59 & 60 "1 & 13 regpectively ‘
. Froject Oweria) Hene ) Phone

Mount Carmel L:and Co., L.G.G. - 856-755-1111

Froject Umer{e) Addrass . ‘ City SEate - E —in
401 Cooper Landing Road — Swité C-25 Chexry Hill -N.J. 08002
‘Tatal Area_of Project Total Arcs of Lend to ba Disturbad | Ho. Dwollifig or other Units | Fee

26.2 acres 8.53 acres : 180niks) j6 Bidgs ¢ 11,050

Plans Prepared by* ] ’ ]

Sickels & Associates, Inc. :

Addrass L. < State —Ip Phene - -
833 Kings Highways Hoodbury NI 08096 856-B4B-6800

*(Engincaring related iters of the Soi) Erosfon end Sediment

Profeasional

Engdneer or Architect llconeed in the Stato of New Jersey,

fontrol Plen MUST bs prapered by or uncor the direction of end be sonled b =

in secordence with HIAC 13:27-6,1 et, g8q.) -

¥gent fesponojible !3_91_'};19_ Construction -
ntxact to be awarded)

Job Supsrvisor

. ress
4 lﬂ_‘u

Add resla

Stake “p Phota

S

Stats i Phons

Tha ﬁppiicnnt hergby ce‘rtifies that
Expaion snd Sediesnt Control in How Jersey and will bo. inatalled in
servation District end -sgros es follows: - . . .

1. Yo notify the District in writing at
.of sny land dinturbence uctivit{.
_notiffcation moy result in addit onel

lensE 48 hours in advance
Failure to provide such
fospection feus,

. 2, Yo notify the D-istrict upon cospletion of the praject., (Motet
Mo certificate of occupeny can he-grented untll a report of ‘

conplisace ke leewed by the District. R

3. To maintaln o copy of the cortified plan on the projoct site
.« during censtruction, : .

Tha spplicent herehy
to reduce offaite soll erosion and sedimentatien snd not

all coll erosion end sedinant control

scknowledges that atruéturé}: teaaures contained In the Soil Erosion and
for adaquecy of structural design.

regsuren ste designad in sccordonce with current Standsrds for Luil
accordsnce with thoes Stendards and the plan es epproved by the Soil Con-

f. To sllon Dietriet egents to go upoen project lends for ‘inspection. .

5, That any cm'vo'{anco of this projautv or portion thareof prier to ito
complction will transfer’ full reoponsibility for complidnes with tho
eortified plon to sny subsequent onners. T

To'coaply with all terns and conditions of this siplication and cer~
tified plan lncluding payment of nll faos prescribed by the district
fee echadule horaby Incorperated by veference, .

[

Sedipent Control Plan ore reviewsd fc;r ‘adequedy
The spplicent ahell retnin full rosponsibility

for say denogas which moy result from'any construction sctivity notwilhstanding glstrict cortification of the aubiect soil arosien and sedi~

ment control plen. It 3s waderstood that mgprovsl of the

inl{ia! pro{aet spproval grented by the punicipeliby,

plen submitted with this sppliestion shall be vslid on .
ALl sunicipal renswals of this profaot will require resubmission &nd ap

y for the guration of tho
roval by the

distrist. Jn no cosd shull . this spprovil oxtend bayond three and one half years at whigh time resubalesion end covtifica ion by Lhe
district will tf% requirad, . ) - : . . . - g
T, Applicent fertification? 3 7 .. / 3. dolarrined gomplabet
e L, - 50 2ok
W, o e 7 hlte _ Signstur of District Official " "Pate
A7 7. (fM 2. L/’}')UD d Q(? . & Flsn coriified, denied of other action as noted above. -

A
Applicent Hgme (Prinf) . . )
e e s L Med.a

Speciel Reasrket

7. Recelipt of foe, pish end suppbriing aocdnerts is hareby

BGRW

o

5506

'-‘,_-14')‘
Q/ Sl )]

Date’

Signature 57 BIEFFIC pEal

t 1T other then project owner, written suthorizstion of owner muat be atteched..’

SGMM 251 Apaasad




AUTHORIZATION TO DISCHARGE STORMWATER

N.J. Department of Environmental Proteotion
Bureau of Nonpoint Pollution Control . -
in cooperation with the
N.J. Depariment of Agviculture
State Soil Conservation Committee
and Soil Conservation Districts

Hawmymmralnwm
Consrvilion Prgnr ;

NJPDES General Permit No. NJG0088323

- Stormwater Discharge Assoojated with. Consiruction Activity

Ch, 251 App. No, 5041~ CL-06

SCD REA# 04 09-06-0093

VILLAGRES AT SILVER LAKE

1. Pr oject or Facility Name and Address (add State Plane Co ordmates if available):

BRAND AVENUE

CLEMENTON BOROUGH, CAMDEN 'COUNTY

wturrr

iR

2. Permiitee Name and Address:
MT. GARME], LAND 80., 1.G,C.

3, Owner Name.and Address:
SAME_AS #2

401 COOPER LAND ROAD, SUITE (-25

| CHERRY HILL NJ 08002

(A).Residential Dwellmg. . .Single Family -

(B)———Commereial Faclhfy (©)

4. Proposed Larid Use (check the app'rop'riatc category(ies)):
- Multi-Family

Industnal Facility . (D)
(E): ‘Public Schoq], Religious or Charitable Instttutlon

Mining or Quarry- ,

Effective Date . 7 406

" Expiration Date

Your Request for Authonzanou under NJPDES General Pennit No, NJG0088323 has been certified in accordance with the pro-
'visions of N.J.A.C. 7:14A and the New J erzey Stormwater Permitting Program in coordination with the New .Iarsey Department
of Agnculture, the Stato Soil Conservation Committee and the Soil Conservation District, )

R ey C:Q_,,_Q,,,@L FOR DISTRICT USE ONLY
‘Barry Chalofsky, P.P,, Chief - “NJ Natural Resources consewatlon
Program

Bureau of Nonpoint Pollution Control
New Jersey Department of" Envuonmental “Protection

CER EDB
A/QfZ/ 7/;/5

( i
at Signat Date

/’Zm'

‘DISTRICT SUPERVISOR
Title

CAMDEN -COUNTY

Soil Conservation District

.| Date of Expiration,

Expiration of Authorization to
Discharge Stormwater
Reason for Expiration: '

: Project Compteted (Fina[ Report of
"] Compilance Issued)

el Application Withdrawn by Applicant

o Application Denled by Disirict or
85GC

0 Project SESC Plan Certlffcation Expiréd

Authorized by Distict Offidiel

AUTHORIZATION COHST 2 26 04







Mar 08 07 02:19p Patti Burhns 856-686-9561

Wetlands and Environmental Technology, Inc.

March 8, 2007

Mr, Gabriel DiMedio Sent Via Fax
Mount Carmel Land Co,

40 Cooper Landing Road, Suite C

Cherry Hifl, New Jersey 08002

Re:  Frashwater Wetlands Approvals - General Permit and Transition Area Waiver
Our Lady of Mount Carmef, Clementon Borough, Camden County, New Jersey

Dear Mr, DiMedio:

Wetlands and Environmental Technology, Ine, (WET, Ino.) has reviewed the approvals from
the New Jersey Depariment of Environmental Protection (NJDEP), dated February 26, 2007,
The approvals include an Authorization for Freshwater Wetlands Statewido General Permit #
11, Water Quality Cexlificate and Waiver of Transition Area Access and a Freshwater

Wetlands Transition Area Averaging Plan,

Ttems 2 and 3 on page 2 of the TA Averaging Plan provide information regarding compliance
viith the TA. Averaging Plan deed restriction. In order that the plans provide long-term
usability for land owness, the site plans that are filed with the county for the deed resiriction
should clearly show the TA reduction and conmpensation areas,

The NIDEP also requires that future site development plans reference the wetlands Hne,
approved TA and file number as: Freshwater Wetlandy/Weilands Boundary Line as Verified
by the NJDEP, File No. 0411-05-0001.1 LO, and 0411-03-0001. 1FWW060001. The
vegulations require that the weflards approvals be maintaitned on site during construction.

The NIDEP establishes that the weilands lines are valid for 5 years from the authorization
date. Ttem 10 on the General Permit provides an expiration date of September 4, 2006. This
may be a typographical ervor. 1have seiit an etnail to the case manager fo request clarification
and X will provide you with farther informatton when I hear back.

If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact me at (856) 686-
9560, '

Wetlands and Enviranmental Technology, Inc. P.O. Box 333 Woodbury, New Jersey 08098
(856) 686-9560 Fax (856) 686-9561 emall: bumspatti@aol.com




Mar 08 07 02:18p Patti Burns

Mr. Gabriel DiMedio
March 8, 2007
Page2

Sincerely,

ﬁ%‘.ﬁ: .Bﬁfz’ﬂv

/ President/Principat Scientist

Co: Alex Makitka, Sickels & Associates

g§56-686-9561

WET, Inc.

Si04.01.01
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Slate of New Jergey

" DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
LisA P, JACKSON

Jon S, CorziNg . -
) Division of Land Use Regulation
Governor ' P.O, Box 439, Treaton, NJ 08625-0439 Commilsstoner
‘ Fax # (609) 292-8115
Fax # (609) 777-3656

wwwistate.nf.us/landuso

" James F. Sickles; Jr., PE PP CME , - ' |
Sickles & Assoclates, Inc. " . .
833 Kings Highway ' ﬁﬁﬁ % & 2001,
Woodbury, NJ 08096

Tmaa e

RE:  Freshwater. Wetlands Transition Area Walver Averaging Plan
File No.: 0411-08-0001.2FWW060001
Applicant: Mt. Carmel & Land Co., LLC
Project: Villages at Silver Lake
Block(s): 69 Lot(s): 1
Block(s): 60 Lot(s): 13
Borough of Clementon, Camden County

Dear Mr. Sicklas:

This letter Is In ‘résponse to your request for a transition area waiver-averaging ‘plan fo
modify the standard transltion area on the above referenced property.

The Division of Land Use Regulation Program has determined that the freshwater
weflands present on or adjacent o the above referenced properly are of intermediate resource
value, Pursuant to N.J.A'C, 7:7A-6, a standard translflon area of 60 feet Is required adjacent to
these wetlands. The submitted plan shows a modification to this standard fransition area
through the means of a transition area-averaging plan. : :

. Section 7:7A of the Freshwater Wetlands Protection Act Rules discusses the conditions
- under which the standard transitlon area may he modifled if the Department determines that the
- modified translition area will continue to feature the purposes and functions set forth in N.J.A.C.
7:7A-8.1(a) and (b). Based upon a teview of the submited information, the Department has
determined that the proposed modified transition area boundary line as shown on the plan map
entitled: “Total Wetlands Averaging Plan, Villages at Sllver Lake, Plate 6, Block 59, Lot 1 &
--Block 60 Lot 13, Borough of Clementon, Camden County, New Jersey”, Sheet & of 18, dated
Qctober 31, 2005, last revised October 16, 20086, and prepared by Sickles & Assoclates, Inc.,
- will continue to meet the purgoses and functions of a transition area as detailed In the Act and
implementing rules providing the followlng conditions are met, .

‘Walver Congitions

In addition to the standard condltions set forth In section 7:7A-7, the following special
conditions must be met for the acfivity authorlzed under this transifion area walver.

- 4. The transition area shall be reduced by 11,985 square feet and compensated by an equal
or greater surface (12,788 square feet) area as shown on the referenced plan.
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Freshwater Weflands Transilion Area Walver-Averaging Plan
 LURP #0411-05-0001.2FWW080001

2. The applicant shall sign a Department approved deed restrictlon for the subject parcel(s} in
accordance with N.J.A.C. 7:7A-7.1(g). The restriction shall be Included on the -deed, and
recorded I the office of the County Clerk (the REGISTRAR OF DEEDS AND

- MORTGAGES), in the county wherein the lands included In the walver are located. The

" restriction shall urt with the land and be binding upon all successive owners. All indlvidual
lot surveys shall show the approved wetlands and transition area boundaries. Any
regulated activitles undertaken on the site before a copy of the recorded restriction is

submitied to the Department will be considered In violation- of the Freshwater Wstlands

Protection Act. k

3. The applicant must Inform all potential puréhasers- of .the properly that the location of
wetlands and transition area on the property may impact fulure development of the

property.

Failure to comply with these conditions shall constitute a violation of the Freshwater
Wetlands Protaction” Act (N.J.S.A.. 13:19B-1 et seq.). . You are entitled to rely upon this
boundary determination for a period of five years from the date of this letter pursuant to the
 Freshwater Wellands Protection Act Rules, N.J.A.C. 7:7A<7. This determination does not affect
your responsibllity to obtain.any local, State, or Federal permits which may be required.

The freéhwater wetlands and waters boundéry line(s), as determined In this lefter, must
‘be shown on any future slte development plans. The line(s) should be tabeled with the above
DLUR file number and the following note:

“Freshwater WetlandsMéters Boundary Line as verifled by NJDEP."

"~ Appeal of De'cihsion‘ -

In accordance With N.J.A.C, 7:7A-12.7, any person who is aggrieved by this declsion
.may. request a hearing within 30 days of the decislon date by writing to: New Jersey
Department of Environmental Protection, Office of Legal Affalrs, Attention: Adjudicatory Hearing
Raquests, P,O. Box 402, Trenton, NJ 08625-0402, This request must Include a completed copy
of the Administrative Hearlng Request Checdist. ‘

Please contact Michael Garrlty of our staff at (608) 984-0288 should you have any
questions regarding thls letter. Be sure to indicate the Program's file number in all

communication. -

Sincerely, .

4 Supervisor
- Burgau of Coastal Regulation
Diviston of Land Use Regulation

‘¢ - NJDEP-Bureau of Coastal & Land Uss Enforcement
' Municipal Clerk
- Municlpal Construction Offictal
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~ Siute of New dergey
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Jox 8. CORZIng ' © ‘Divislon of Land Use Regnlation Lisa P, JACKSON

Governar .. P.0.Box439, Trenton, NJ 08625-0439 Commisstoner
' Tax # (609) 292-8115
+ Fax #(609) 777-3656

www.statenj,usflanduse

James F. Sickles; Jr., PE PP CME ~
Sickles & Assoclates, Inc.

. 833 Kings Highway
Woodbury, NJ 08096

RE:  Authorization for Freshwater Wetlands Statewide Genaral Permit #11, Water

- Quality Certification and Walver of Transition Area for Access
File No.: 0411-05-0001,.2FWW060002
- Applicant: Mt. Carmel & Land Co,, LLC
Projeot: Villages-at Silver Lake
Block(s}): 59 Lof(s}: 1
. Block(s): 60~ Lot(s): 13
- Borough of Clementon, Camden County

"Dear Mr. Slckles;

. The Division of Land Usa Regulation has reviewed the referenced application for a
. Statewide . General  Permit authorization pursuant to thé requirements of the Freshwater
" Wetlands, Protection_ Act Rules at N.J.A.C. 7.7A. . The proposed .activity Is authorized by
Statewide General Permit-No. 11, which allows regulated aclivities In a freshwater wetland,
transition area, or State open water which Is necessary for the construction of stormwater ouffail
“struclures andfor energy -dissipation structures (such’as rip-rap, gablon baskets, and scour
holes associated with an oulfall or Intake). This letter of authorization to conduct a regulated
activity in a wetland or open water Includes a Water Quality Certificate for these activities.

Limit of Authorlzed Disturbance

. Based on the site plan in one (1) sheet entllled “Total Wetlands Averaging Plan, Villages
at Silver Lake, Plate 6, Block 59, Lot 1 & Block 60 Lot 13, Borough of Clementon, Camden
Counly, New Jersey”, Sheet 5 of 18, dated October 31,-2005, last revised Ogtober 16, 2006,

~and prepared by Sickles & Assoclates, Inc., the authorized aclivily involves the disturbance of

-0.023 of an acre {1,000 square feet) of freshwater weilands and freshwater wetlands transition
~area for the construction of ONE (1) stormwater outfall. Any additional disturbance of
freshwater wetlands, State open waters or transition area shall be consldered a violation of the
Freshwater Wetlands Protection Act unless the activity is exempt or a permit is obtained prior to
the start of the disturbance from the Division of Land Use Regulation.

Permit Conditions

The activitles allowed by' this authorlzation shall comply with the. following conditions.
Fallure to comply with these conditions shall constitute a violation of the Freshwater Wetlands

Protection Act (N.J.S.A. 13:9B-1 e 884.). - '
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Freshwater Wallands Slatevdda General Permit #11

LURP#0411-05-0001,2FWWV080002

" The area of disturbance shall disturb no more than 0.023 of an acre of freshwater wetlands

and/or State open waters, Including both temporary and permanent disturbance.

The area disturbed during instaliation of the energy dissipation structure shall be no wider

than Is necessary to comply with the United States Occupational Safety and Health
Adminlstration safety standards for excavations, set forth at 29 CFR Part 1926, Subpart P.

.The amount of rip-rap or other energy disslpafing material placed shall be minimum

necessary to prevent erosion, and shall not excesd ten (10} cublc yards of fill per outfall,

~Only dlean flll from an uplarid source shall be used for fil.

In addition to the-above conditions and the condltlons noted at N.JA.C, 7.7A 9.2 and

- 9.3, the folfowing general conditions must be met for the activity authorized under this Statewlde
Generai Parmit:

General conditions:

1.

10.

Allfill and other earth work on the lands encompassed within this psrmit authorization
shall be stabllized In accordance with "Standards for Soll Eroslon and Sediment Control
in New Jersey" to prevent eroded soll from-entering adjacent waterways or wellands at
any time during and subsequent to construction.

. This permit is revocable in accordance with NJDEP regulations and State law.

. Thelssuance of this permlt shall not be deemed to affect in any way other actions by the
Department on any future application. .

The activitles showr on the - -approved plans shali he constructed and/or exeocuted in

S conformity with any notes and detalls on sald plans and any conditions stipulated herein; -

No changs in plans or speciflcatlons s‘hafl be made except with the prior wrltten
. permission of the Department L

. “The granting of this authorization shall not be construed to In any way affth the title or
ownership of the proparty, and shall not make the Dépariment or the State a parly In any
suit or questlon of ownership of the property. '

This permit Is not valld and no work shall be undertaken pursuant to this authorization
untll all other required federal, state, and local approvals, licenses and permits

- . hecassary for commencement of work onsite have been obtainad.

A complete, legible copy of this permit shall be kept at the work slte and shall be
exhiblted upon request of any person.

. The permlites-shall al!ow the, .Program the right to inspect the construction site and also
shall provide the Bureau of Coastal and Land Enforcement, NJDEP with wiitten
nofification 7 days prior to the start of the authorized work.

This authorlzation Is valid for five years from the date of this letter unless more stringent
standards are adopted by rule prior to this date. The expiration date of the general

permits issued by rule is September 4, 2006.




Freshwaler Wetlandé Statevido G‘éneral Pamit#tt
LURP{#0411-05-0001.2FWW050002

Transition Areq

. The wellands affacted by this permit authorization are of Intermediate resource value
.and the standard transition area or huffer required adjacent {o these wetlands Is 50 feet. This

. General Permit includes a transition area walver which allows encroachment only in that porion

of the transition area which has been determined by the Depariment to be necessary to
accomplish the regulated. activities, Any additional regulated activities conducted within’ the
standard transltion area on-site shall’require a separate transiiion area walver from the Division,
- ‘Regulated activities within a transition area are.defined at N.J.A.C. 7:7A-6.2(a).

Appeal of Decigion

: In accordance with N.J.A.C. 7:7A~12,7, any person who Is aggrieved by this decision
-may request a hearing within 30 days of the declsion date by wrlting to: New Jersey Department
of Environmental Protection, Office of Legal Affalrs, Attention; Adjudicatory Hearing Requests,
- P.O. Box 402, Trenton, NJ 08625-0402. This request must Include a completed copy of the

Adminlistrative Hearlng Request Checklist.

If you have any questions regarding this authorization, please contact Michael Garrity of
our staff at (609)984-0288 or'by emaill at michaei garrity@dep.state.n).us. Please reference the
above file number. _ _

Sincerely,

&H Brauh CLA,
Supervlsor
Bureau of Coastal Reguiafion_ _
Division of Land Use Regulation

‘6. NJDEP - Bureau of E'nforcei;nent'
~Municlpal Clerk
Municlpa! Constructton Ofﬂcla!







STATE OF NEW JERSEY
‘ DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAY, PROTECTION
h o e DIVISION OF LAND USK REGULATION
P (o AN 1.0, Box 439, Trenton, New Jersey (8625-0439
: Fax: (609) T77-3636 or (609) 202-8115 Q@c@lg}’

wwaw,state.nj us/dep/landuse
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Permit Number(s) Type of A Enabling Statate(s)
N.J.S,A, 13:9B et seq.
0411-05-0001.3 (FHA 070001) Siream Encroachment . N.J.8.A. 58:16A-50 et seq.
. : ' N.JS.A.58:10A et seq.
Applicant Site Location
Mt, Catmel. Land Company, LLC, Block: 60
401 Cooper Landing Road, Suite C-25

Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08002 Lot: 13
. Munieipality: Borough of Clementon

County: Camden County

Description of Authorized Activities and Limit of Disturbance

"This permit grants permission to:

Establight §trea@§i‘encro:§hment lines for the construction of ten age restricted multi-unit buildings in a development
[EY] v

to'be ]céé%@n as Villages at Silver Lake” and a stormwater management system with a discharge to the floodplain of

jRI

WatseniRalte thhm(EtRjgk 60, Lot 13 of Clementon Borough, Camden County, New Jersey.. -
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THIS PERMIT IS NOT EFFECTIVE AND NO CONSTRUCTION
 APPROVED BY THIS PERMIT, OR OTHER REGULATED
ACTIVITY, MAY BE UNDERTAXEN UNTIL THE APPLICANT
HAS SATISFIED ALL PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONDITIONS AS
SET FORTH IN THIS PERMIT,

Received or Recorded by County Clerk
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STANDARD CONDITIONS;

1.

Extent of approval:

a. This document grants permission to perform certaln activities that are regulated by the State of
New Jersey, The approved work is described by the text of this permit and is further defailed by
the approved drawings listed herein. All work must conform to the requirements, conditions and.
limitations of this pennit and all approved drawings.

b, If you alter the project withont prior approval, or expand work beyond the description of this
permif, yon may be in violation of State law and may be subject to finies and penalties. Approved
work may be altered only with the prior written approval of the Department.

¢, You must keep a copy of this permit and all approved drawings readily available for inspection at
the work site.

Acceptance of pexrmit: If you begin any activity approved by this permit, you thereby accept this
dacument in its entirety, and the responsibiiity fo comply with the ferms and conditions. If you do
not aceept or agree with this document in its entirety, do not begin construction. You are entitled {o
request an appeal within a Jimited lime as detalled on the attached Administrative Hearing Request
Checklist and Tracking For 1,

Recording with County Clerk: You must record this permit in the Office of the County Clerk
for each county involved in this project, You must also mail or fax a copy of the front page of this
permit to the Departinent showing the recelved stamp from each County Clerk within 30 days of the
issuance date

Notice of Construction: You must notify the Department in writing at least 7 days before you
begin any work approved by this permit by submiiting the attached construction reporf, The
Construction Reporis are also available at www.nj.gov/dep/landuse/.

Expiration date: All activities authorized by this permit must be completed by the expiration
date shown on the first page unless otherwise extended by the Division, At that time, this permit
will automatzcaf!y become invalid and none of the approved work may begin or continue uniil a
replacement permit is granted. (Some permits may qualify for an extension of the expiraiion date.
Please contact the Depaﬂment for further information.) .

Rights of the Statet

‘A, This permit is revocable and subject to modification by the State with due cause,

b. Representatives from the State have the statutory authority to enter and inspect this site fo
confirm compliance with this permit and may suspend constriction or initiate enforcement aciion

if work docs not comply with this permit.

. This permit does not grant property rights. The issuance of this permit shall not affect anf,' action
by the Staic.on fulure applications, nor affect the title or ownership of property, nor make the
State a parly in any suit or question of ownership,

Other responsibilities: You must obtain all necessary local, Federal and other State approvals
before you begin work, All work must be stabilized in accordance with the Standards for Soil
Erosion and Sediment Control in New Jersey, and all fill material must be flce of toxic pollutants in
toxic amounts as defined in section 307 of the Federal Act,
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SPECIAY, CONDITIONS IN ADDITION TO THE STANDARD CONDITIONS:

8.

19.

i1

12.

13

i4

15.

The permittee shall immediatoly jiform the Department of any unantieipaled adverse effects on
the environment not deseribed in the application or-in the conditions of this permit, :

Any regulated activities undertaken on the site before a copy of this recorded restriction is
submitted to the Department will be considered in violation of the jmplementing rules and this

permit.
Consistency with the Areawide Water Quality Management Plan

The Division of Land Use Regulation has not reviewed this application for consistency with the
Areawide Water Quality Management Plan and the jssnance of this permit-shall not be construed as
an approval of any wastewater management plan for this project or site, There shall be no
construclion of any sewage generating structures unless and until the proposed development has been
found to be consistent with the appropriate areawide water quality management plan,

The issuance of this permit does not waive or affect in-any way the right of the State of New Jersey
to seek and collect monetary penalties or to take.other enforcement action pursuant to any applicable
State regulations.

Prior to any regulated work, the applicant must obtain all necessary local, Federal and other State
approvals thal may be requited. Specifically, approvals from the following agencies may be
necessary prior to construction: Camden County Soil Conservation District,

Upon completion of the project, all temporarily disturbed uwpland arcas within or affecting the
regulated flood plain must be restored to their original condition using nalive soils and indigenous
vegatation. Said restoration is to be accomplished under the recommendation and diseretion of the
local soil conservation district having jurisdiction over the project.

The time imit for backfilling and stabilizing all earth work and for the removal of all temporary fill
and other appurtenances in connection with the placement of storm water outfall structures, pipelines
and other utility crossings shall be thitty (30) days afier the commencemont of construction for each
individual stream crossing and/or section of the project along any stream channel. However, if the
constinction is located within an acid producing avea, the backfilling must be completed without
exposing any acid producing deposits for more than eight (8) hours.

Trees, shiubs, grasses, and other végetation within 25 feet from the top of all stream banks on site
shall not be disturbed for any reason, cxcept as approved by the Department and as shown on the
approved site plans. This condition applies to all streams and waterways on site, regardless of the

contributory drainage area.

16.

17,

All excavated material and dredged spoils must be disposed of in a lawful mannier outside of any
regulated flood plain, open water, freshwater wetlands or adjacent transition areas, and in such a way
as to not interfere with the positive drainage of the receiving arca. .

The applicant must make specific arrangements to ensure the contimous maintenance and efficient
operation of all proposed water quality measures on this site in accordance with the Department's
Best Management Practices Manual, This includes, but is not limited to the cleaning and inspection
of all water quality inlets, devices and slormwater management basins at least 4 times a year and
after overy major storm, and the continuous implementation of appropriate soil conservation
practices within any basins, grassed swales, stormwaler outfall structures and other similar
appurtenances throughout the site in order to limit soil erosion and sediment discharge into adjacent

properties, waterways, or wetlands.
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18. During construction, all excavation must be adequately monitored for the presence of acid producing
deposits. If any such deposits are encountered, the mitigation and disposal standards ouflined in
Section 2.5 of the "Stream Encroachment Technical Manual” must be implemented,

19. The drawings hereby approved are six (6) sheets prepared by Sickels & Associates, Inc., entitled:

Villages at Silver Lake, Plate 6, Block 60, Lot 13, Borough of Clementon, Camden County,
New Jersey, dated March 23, 2007, last revised April 30, 2007, unless noted:

“Site Plan, Post Development,” Sheet 2 of 21

“Grading Plan, Post Development S!.ream Encroachment,” Sheet 3 of 21, ast revised 7/9/07;
“Grading Plan, Post Development Stream Encroachment,” Sheet 4 of 21;

“Pre-Development Stream Encroachment Plan, Stream Encroachment,” Sheets 5 & 6 of 21 and

Villages at Stiver Lake, Plate 6, Black 59, Lot 13 & Block 60, Lot 13, Borough of Clementon,
Camden County, New Jersey, daied March 10, 2008, last revised July 9, 2007

“Storm Sewer Details,” Sheet 15 of 18.

SUR SN W VO sl
\" Christopher Dolphin, Manager . Date
Bureau of Coastal Regulation







Engineers

¢ Planners ¢ Surveyors

SIg KELS &

/ ASSOCIATES, mc. - | |

July 24, 2006

SENT VIA CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

NIDEP, Division of Water Quality _
_Bureau of Administration and Management
401 East State Stréet, 3" Floor West Wing

CN425
Trenton, NJ 0862_5-0425
Attn: Mr, John Maselli

Re: Villages at Silvet lake :
. Block 59, Lot 1, Block 60, Lot 13
~ Borougk of Clementon, Camden County, N J.
NIDEP TWA Permit Application :
S&A File No. 4 730B

.Deal Mr Maselh

On behalf of the- apphcant (Mt Carmel Land Co LLC), we are helem subxmttmg the - -
attached permit application to.the New Jersey Department of Hqvironmental Protection (NJDEP)
for a Treatment Works Appmval Pernut Encloscd pIease fmd the following iniformation requir red. as‘.
part of this sub:mssmn ST C . : . .

1) -NJDEP Treatment Woxks Appmval Peurut Apphcatmn (TWA-I) endorsed by the -
Borough of Clementon (signed & sealed);”
2. -Engineer's Report (UDEP Form WQM-006) (signed & sealed); ~
3) ~ Consent Form (NJDEP Form WQM-003) endorsed by the CCMUA; o
4)  Review Fee in the amount of $2, 947 00, Check #1122 made payabie to “Twasmer,
.- State:of New Jersoy; . ) :
. 5) Construction Cost Estimate; .. - =
6) . Rece:pts of Public Notification; ™
7)  USGS Quadratigle Map;
8)  One (1) set of Project Plais and Profiles (31 gned & sea!ed)
9)  One(1)set of Construction Specifications (signed & sealed); -

Sherwood Mews * 833 Kings Highway
‘Woodbury, New Jersey 08026-3110
(856) 848-6800 FAX éSé) 8488520

www.sickelsassoc.com




Re:  Villages af Silverluke Pgge 2
Block 59, Lot 1, Block 60, Lot 13 July 24, 2006
Borough of Clementon, Camden County, N.J,
NIDEP TWA Permit Application
S&A File No. 47308

The project is located along Brand Avenue Plate 6, Block 59, Lot 1 and Plate 6, Block
60, Lot 13 in the Borough of Clementon, Camden County, New Jersey. The project entitled
“Villages at Silver Lake” consists of the construction of (30) thitty, 1-bedroom and (150) one~
hundred and fifty, 2-bedroom units totaling 180 garden apartments. The project will require the
constiuction of a pump station and approximately 500 linear feet of 4” force main through the
development to intexconnect with an existing manbole. These infrastructure improvements are
“being ploposed to accommodate anticipated development currently bemg 1ev1ewed

“Should you have any addmonal 1nformauon, please feel ﬁee to contact us.
Very tr uly yours
SICKDLS & ASSOCIATES INC.

%/fe/éf\

‘_DawdS Palgutta, PB CME
: 'Prqect Engmcer

Enclosures :
Teo GabeDiMedlo, )
Kevin DiMedio, ¢/lo D R, Horton .
James E, Sickels, Jr.,. PE, PP, CME., (8&A) -
" .. Brian A, Mitchell, PB, CME (S&A) -

 File: 4730B-TWA Permits-July-24-06




£ /"—
7

State of New dersey

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
JON S, CORZINE Lisa P JACKSON

Governor Comnisstoner
Division of Water Quality
PO Box 029
Trenton, New Jersey 08625
Fax: (609) 777-0432
wwiw.state.njus/dep/dwq

08/16/2006

Mt. Carmel Land Co, LLC
401 Cooper Landing Rd.
Suijte C-25

Cherry Hill, NJ 08002

RE: NOTICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE INCOMPLETENESS
TREATMENT WORKS APPROVAL APPLICATION NO. 06-0513
Villages @ Silvei Lake
Clementon Boro, Camden County

The Department received a treatment works approval application on 07/27/2006 for the above referenced project, This
letter confirms administrative incompleteness of the application. :

This application has been forsvarded to the Burean of Finaneing and Construction Permits for fuxther processing.
The following information listed below is needed to complote the administrative review of this application. Failure to

. receive the requested information within twenty (20) days of the date of this leiter will delay the technical review of this
application and may result in the application being denied.

Description of Administrative Deficiency(ies)s

$A TWA-1 Form with seotions 10 & 11 ORIGINALLY signed and please print in name and title,

*A yesolution authorizing Jenai Johnson {o sign section Al of the 003 Consent Form,

*Copies of “receipts of public notification (POSTMARKED) from the local plauning board and
environmental commission, '

Please be aware thiat you may be required to submit additional information during the technical review process of this
application. If you have any additional admiuistrative or techuical questions on this application, please contact the
Bureau_of Finaneing and Construction Permits by calling (609) 633-1169. Pleaso have the application number
available when making at inguiry and you will be connected to the assigned review engineet,

Aohn Mase!l%
Burean of Permit Management

oo Sickels & Assoc.

New Jersey Js An Equal Opportuntly Employer @ Printed ot Recyeled Paper and Reeyclable
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Engineers * Planners ¢ Surveyors

September 12, 2006
State of New Jersey

Department of Envivonmental Proteet:on

Division of Water Quality-Bureau of Permit Management

401 E. State Street — P.O, Box 029

Trenton, New Jersey 08625

At M, Jack Walter
Bureau of Permit Management

RE: ~'Treatment Works Approval .
_-Approval Application. No. 06-0513. .
Villages @ Silver Lake . L
S&A Tile Number 4730B

.- Deat Mr, .Walter: -

+

Wath respect fo your phote conservation with our office in regards to supplemental information’
being rcquested for the above 1eferenced apphcatmn We offer the foliowmg '

' The followmg documents are bemg prowdod as a part of, thls suhrmssmn

-One (1) copy of: the Engmee:s Report sighed-and sealed
One (1) copy of the WQM-006 Form signed and sealed.
-One (1) copy of Lettor.of Iuterpretatlon]Lme Verification as piepaaed by David B. Fanz.
One (1) copy, of TWA-L Form.
" One-(1): copy of rovised . Pimp Station Plan'a dated Septembei 12, 2005 last rewsed
- Septembel 12, 2006 as prepared by James F. Slckles, Jr - PE PP, CME

‘e & © ® O

We off‘er the followmg comments numbered in accmdance w1th your phona conservatlon |

. reforenced above

- 51'. We have.pr ovided a Levised TWA-1 Form orlgmally sugned as requestad i
"9, The Engineer’s Report has- been reviewed to include the location of tha igh
Water-Alarm, where it sounds-and duration of said alarm, B
3, :Page 3 of the Engineer’s Repmt has been revised fo include cIanﬁcatlon w1t11
" fespect to thé defention time. ,
4, The: Camden Couity Munioipal Utlht:es Authority NIPDES number has
. béen reviewed as requested. - o
5. A -capy of NIDEP Letter of hlterpretationfLme Verification has been
U included as requested. -
6. Patile Burns' of Wetlands and annronmental Technologws, Ino., was
- -1esponsib]efor the wetlands delineation, .
4, The Efgineer’s Report; page 1, has been rewsed to include the actua} flow
associated with this appication.. -

Sherwood Mews « 833 Kings Highway
- Woodbury, New Jersey 08096-3110
(356) 848- 6800 FAX (856) 848-8520
www.sickelsassot.com




Engincers ¢ Planners” ¢ Surveyors

8 The plans have been revised to include notes with regard to abandoning
. portions of the exigting sanitary sewer system.

9, . The proposed Pump Station will be terminated at existing downstream
manhole, Page 2 of form WQM-006 hasé been revised for clarification.

10, The improvements are being proposed to aceommogate Buﬂdmgs Athru J as
" indicated on the plans.

11, We are iot aware of any future developmenb’ﬂows for this project,

Please feel free to contact myself or James I, Sickels I r., P.E. of this office with
questlons regardmg this subm;sswn at (856) 848-6800. :

Very truly yours,
Sw & WCIA‘ITS, INQ - ) -
o Davld S. Palgutia, B, C. ME : S “
B Project Bngmeei : ' L

oo Qobe DiMedio -
Kevin DiMedio , cfo J. R Torton
R \WORDS‘\OTI—IBR\'W30\Per1mis\T\VA\September-12 06 NJDBP Supplemental jaok walter doc

Sherwood Mews * 833 Kings Highway
Woodbury, New Jersey 08096-3110
(856) 848- 6800 I‘AK%SG) 848-8520

wivw.sickelsassoc.com
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Stute of New Jersey

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Jon S, CorzinNg - Maunicipal Finance and Construction Element Lisa P. JACKSON
Governor Division of Water Quality o Commissioner
) " ' .P.0. Box 425 '

Trenton, New Jersey 08625
Fax: (609) 633-8165
www,state.nj.us/dep/dwaq

Mount.Carmel Land Company LLC SEP 25 2006
401 Cooper Landing Road '

Suite C-25 :

Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08002

Re: Treatment Works Approval No. 06-0513
Villages @ Silver Lake
- Clementon Borough, Camden County

Gentlemen:

There is enolosed a Treatment Works Approval issued to you pursuant fo Title 58 of the Revised Statufes of New
Jersey and in consideration of your application received on 07/27/2006 signed by Gabricl DeMedio owner and Brian
Mitehel, PE. . . . .

This approval is valid for a. period of two (2) years from the issuance date, unless otherwise stated in the attached -
approval document, This approval shall expire unless building, installing or modifying of the treatment works has
begun within-the initial approval period. “Treatment works approvals may be extended beyond the original two year

_ approval date, toa maximum period of five years from the original issuance date, in accordance with the terms-and
conditions contaiied in N.J.A.C. 7:14A-22.12. A time cxtension request must be received by the Department prior to
the pexmit’s expiration date. Time extension requests shall be subriitied to the Burcau of Financing and Construction
Permits at the address noted in the heading of this leiter. : o .

L jou have aiy questions regarding the permit, please contact Jack Walter of this office by calling (609) 633-1169,
: Ce Sincerely,

" Tracy L. ShevlinP.E., Supervisor
Design Section ‘
Bureau of Financing and Construetion Permifs

06-0513

Enclosure

eo: . Sickels & Assocjates :
Camden County Municipal Utilities Authority
Borough of Clementon

New Jersew Js An Egual Opportunity Employer ¥ Printed an Recyeled Paper and Recyclable




roicgwats | STATE OF NEW JBRSEY
R & DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
\ : .0, Box 402, TRENTON, NJ 08625-0402 2

PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT AND OPERATE* TREATMENT WORKS

“Local Agency approvel required prior (o operalion

"The New Jessey Department of Environmental Protection grants this approval in accordance with your application,
altachments accompanying sume application, and applicable Jaws and regulation, *

PERMIT NO. ISSUANCEDATE  EXPIRATION DATE DESIGN FLOW -

06-0513 09/21/2006 09/20/2008 0383 MLG.D.
NAME AND ADDRESS OF APPLICANT . LOCATION OF ACTIVITY
Mt, Carmel Land Company LL.C Clementon Borough

401 Cooper Landing Road ) . Camden County

Suite C-25 ' o .

Cherry Hill, New Jersey -08002

"This permit granis permission to:

Construct and operale approximately 1,571 LF of 8" sanitary sewer extension, a grinder pump station and
600 LF of 4" force main fo serve 180 apartment wnits(thirty 1-bedroom & 150 2-bedroom) in the
proposed development known as *Village of Silver Lake", in the Municipatity of Clementon, Camden
County, New Jersey. -

According to the plans entitled: : : o ’
"Yillage At Silver Lake, Plate 6, Block 59, Lot 1 & Block 60, Lot 13, Borough Of Clementon,
Camden County, New Jersey", 10 sheets, prepared by Sickels & Associates, dated March 10,2005,
Jast revised September 12, 2006, - ' - .

L

and according to the specifications entitled: - )

"Engincer's Report, Pump Station And Sanifary Sewer System For Village At Silver Lake, Borough
Of Clementon, Camden Co., NJ, Plate 6, Block 59, Lot 1, Plate 6, Lot 13", prepared by Sickels &
Assoociates, dated September 2009, revised June 2006. :

APPROVED by the Depariment of Environmental Protection

ol ol  Hpecbon
Tracy L. §b¢vlin, P.E. Gautam R, Patel, Chief

’ Bureau of Financing and Construction Penmnits

This permit is also subject to special provisos and general conditions stipulated on the afiached page(s) which are
agreed to by the perntiflee Ipon aceepianee o f the periiif,




GAMDEN COUNTY MUA DELAWARE #i WATER POLLUYION, Camden ) ’ TWA Ne. 08-0513

TWADS0022 Slage 2 & 3 Trealment
Works Appfoval, Approved

PART I

PROVISOS

Project Specific Provisos -

Bt

That pursuant to N.J.A.C, 7:10A-1 et. seq., an appropriate public wastewater collection system

licensed operator will be required for your system,

That the proper operation and maintenance of the sewer system approved herein is the sole
responsibility of the OWNER AND OR APPLICANT named herein or ifs assignees,

.- That all sewerage conveyance facilities which are o be abandoned shall be emptied of wastes and -

either removed or abandoned in place in a manner which is acceptable to the administrative
authority. . .

. That for the purposes of design flow, the design capacity of the pump station approved herein is

considered to be-180 gallons per minute with the largest pump out of service, :

That the project site to be sexved by (hé sauitary sewer-system approved herein olicompasses

wetlands as detineated on the U.S: Fish and Wildiife Service National Wetlands Inveatory Co e
mapping and may require an approval from tho Department's Land Use Regulation Program. T he w.:
Jssuance of this permit does not exempt the applicant of the responsibility to comply with alt SE

* applicable requirements of the Freshwater ‘Wetlands Protestion Act.

That a mapping revision or waiver must be obtained from the USEPA Region 2, 290 Broadway,
New York, NY 10007-1866, prior to the initiation of construction. You may contact Grace

" -Musumeoi, Chief, Bnviranmental Review Section, Strategic Planning and Multi-Media Programs

‘Branch by calling (21
“Prepared by:

-35

ith any questions regarding this matter.
(Jaok Walter),

Page 4 0f 1




06-0513 : ' Part 11

." GENERAL CONDITIONS FOR TREATMENT WORKS APPROVALS

Section A. GENBRAT, CONDITIONS

L.

10,

11,

This permit is revocable, or subject to modification or change, at any time, when in the judgement of

I3

"the Department of Bnvironmental Protection of the State of New Jersey such revacation, modification
_or change shall be necessary.

The issuance of this permit shall not be deemed fo affect in any way action by the Depattment of
Environmential Protection of the State of New Jersey.on any future application.

The works, facilities,-and/or activities-shown by plans and/or other engincering data, which are this
day approved, subject to the conditions herewith established, shall be constructed and/or executed in
conformity with such plans and/or engineering data and the said conditions,

No changs in plans or specifications shall be made except with the prior written permission of the

" Department of Bnviconmental Protection of the State of New Jexsoy.

The granting of this permnit shal not be construgd fo in any way affect the title or ownership of
propety, and shall not make the Depariment of Bnvironmenial Protection or the State a patty in any
suit or question of property. .

. ‘This permit does not svaive the obtaining of Federal or other State or local govemment consent when

necessary. This permit is not valid and no work shall be undertaken until such time as all other
requived approvals and permits have been obtained,

A copy of this permit shall be kept at the work site, and shall be exhibited upon xequest of any persdn.

No treatment unit or conveyance system may be by-passed which would resutt in the discharge of
unfreated sowage into any of the waters of the state. .

The full responsibility for adeguate design, construction and operation of the freatment works, and the
full responsibility for successiul collection, treatment, and discharge of pollutants shall be on the
applicant,

The jssuance of approval by the Department shall not relieve the applicant of the continuing
responsibility for the successful collection, treatment, or discharge of pollutants for the confinuing
compliance with any applicable effluent limitations, permits, regulattons, statufe, or other law.

Review aud approval is based solely upon the information contained in the application and the
contents of the engineer’s eport as certified by the licensed professional engineer as being in
compliange with the Department's Raules and Regulations,




06-0513 . ‘ . Part11

Section B, CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION

i,

Within 30 days of completion of the treatment works approved herein, the permitiee shall submit two
executed forms, WQMO0S Certification of Approval, to the appropriate sewage treatment plant (8TP)
for their approval prior to operation. One executed copy approved by the receiving STP shall be
forwarded to the appropriate Burean and address noted on the cover page of this approval, Failure o
submit the certification within 30 days of completion of the project may be grounds for revacation of

. the permit, Should partial operation be required prior to completion, approval will be under local

jurisdiction.. »

In cases whers the project and the receiving treatment facility are one in the same, the WQMODS
Certification of Approval form must be submitted to the Burean and address noted on the cover page

. of this approval within 30 days of completion of the treatment works.- Failure to submit the

cerlification within this fime period may be grounds for revocation of the permit. .

Nt

Section C, PERMIT EXPIRATION AND EXTENSIONS OF TIVIE

"Ihis permit shall remain in force for a period of only two years from the date of approval unless stated
otherwise within the special provises, or consiruction of said works has begun within the approved
time frame. Interruption of construction of said-works for a period of more than two years may serve
as a basis for permit revocation, ) S .

¥

Treatment works approvals may bo extended beyond the original two year approval datg, to a

. maxiium of five years from the original isswance date, in accordance with the terms and conditions in

NJ.A.C. 7:14A-22,12, unless stated otherwise within ftie special provisos. A time extension request
must be received by the Department prior to the permit’s expiration date. Requests must be submitted
to the Bureau and address noted on the cover page.

Section D. ADJUDICATORY HEARING REQUESTS

L

Pursuant to N.LA.C, 7:1C-1.9 et seq., any interested person who considers himself or hersell

" dggrieved by this action, may, within 10 days of publication of notice of the decision in the DEP

Bulletin, request a hearing by addressing a written request for such hearing to the:

Office of Legal Affairs
Attention: Adjudicatory Hearing Requests

" .+ Department of Environmental Protection

PO, Boxd02 .
Trenton, NJ 08625-0402

.Such a request should inciude a completed Administrative Hearing Request Checklist and Tracking
form for Approvals or Denials (enclosed herein for Denials). This form is required, as DEP is the
ransmifting agency to the Office of Administrat tve Law, pursuant to N.JLA.C. 1:1-B.2.
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Stute nf Nrw Jeysey
DEPARTMBENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION.
Jon Gs' CoRziNg . " Division of Water Supply - Water Supply Permitfing Elemont Lisa P, JacKsoN
overior ) Bureau of Water Systemg and Well Permitting Commissloner

401 &, State Street - P.0. Box 426
Trenten, Now Jorsey 08623-0426

Tel fi (600} 984-6831 - Fax #f; (609) 633-1498

http:ifwwastate.n)us/dephvatarsupply/

"November 16, 2006

- Clementon Water Departrment
101 Gibhshoro Road
Clementon, NJ 08021

Deaar Watsr Purveyor:

Enclosed Is a construction pemit dated November 16, 2006 Issued to you pursuant to the New
Jargey Safe Drinking Water Act, N.J.8.A, 58:12A, and In congideration of your application dated
June 18th, 2008 and signed by Jenal Johnson, Acting Borough Clerk.

Yaour permit Is for;

s Consfruction of addifions and alterations to an existing water dlstrlbution systern comprising
2,176 L.F. of 8-inch CLDIP water main extenslon to serve the Vliiages at Silver Lake, a 180
unit garden apartment complex; located in Clementon Borough (Block# 850 & 60, Lot#s 1 &

13), County of Camden, New Jersay; and
+ Tha distribution of water for potabie purposes from sald works.

Your attentlon Is specificatly drawn to the specific conditions on aforesaid permit. Enclosed with
this permit is the Construction Completion Certlfication (CCC), The CCC must be submitted ag
required by the Submittal Action Requirements In the aftashed permit conditions. Should you
have any questions about this permit, pleass contact Ramesh Patel at (609) 984-6831, When
contacting the Department regarding this permit, please reference the Permit No. and PWSID No,

provided herein.
Sincefely,

incent Mongco, B.E,, Bureau Chief
Bureau of Water Systems and
) Well Permitting
PWSID NO,: NJ0411001
WCP0eooo1 - -
Enclosures

cc:  James Slckels, Sickels & Assoslates, Inc.
Mayor and Councli of Clementon Borough )
Southern Bureau of Water Compliance and Enforcement R 5@55?5@} Noy 2 "
Ramesh Patel, BWSWF’ 0 2098
Heather Carson, B M

Dw
dn Equal Opportunlly Emplaysr ©  Printed on Reeycled Paper ond Recyclable
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Stute of New Jerzey
' DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMBNTAL PROTECTION
Ton GS FORZBQB ' Division of Water Supply - Water Supply Permitting Element L1sA P, JACKSON
overior " Buremu of Water Systems nud Welt Permitting Corimissloiier

401 E. Siafe Street » 1,0, Box 426
. Trenton, New Jersey (8625.0426
Tel #: (609) 984-6831 - Fax # (609) (33-1495
hitpuiwwv.statenjius/dep/watersupply/

PERMIT* :
The New Jarsoy Departrnent of Environmental Proteclion grants this permit In accordance with your application,
altachments accompanylng same appliation, and applicable laws and regutationa, This permit is also subject to
further condltlons and stiputations, enumerated In fhe supporfing documents which are agreed to by the permiltee
upon acceptance of fhe permit,

Parimit No. WGP0B0001 tssuance Date | Etfestive Date Expiration Date
PWSID No, 0411001 November 16, 2008 issuance Date Seo General Conditlon No, 17
Nanto and Address of Applicant Locatlon of Activity/Facility: |
. Brand Avenue
Clementon Watst Depariment : Black #'s BO & 60, Lot #'s | & 13
101 Gibbsboro Road Borough of Clementan, Camden Couniy
Clementan, NJ 08021 . .
Type of Permit Statute(a)
Potable Water Bupply | N.J.8.A. 58;12A-1.1 ol saq,

This permit grants permisalon to: .
1. Construct addltions and aftarations fo an existing water distribution system comprising 2,176 L.F, of 8sinch

CLDIP water maln extenslon fo servs tne Villages at Siiver Lake, a 180 unit garden apariment complex;
2, Operato the facliittes approved by this permit end distribule water for potable purposes from seld works.

According to an angineer's raport entltlad:

Document Thie Dete Preparad By
Villages at Sliver Lake 06/30/2006 Slokels & Assoclates
Actording fo plans entitied:

Dosument Tille . Date | Prepared By |
Villages at Silver Lake 06/16/2008 Blockels & Assaclates
Agcording to spaclfications entltlsd:;

Document Tille Date Praparaed By
Villages at Sliver Leks 06/30/2008 Slckels & Associates

Additlonal Informatlon: 08/29/2008 and 10/13/2006 (signad application, fees and request for GIS extenston)
This peymit Is subject to speclflc and gensral conditions contalned In tha following page(s):

Contlnued on Requirements Page -- 1 of 2 ‘

-

Approved by the authorlty oft . '
Liga P, Jaekson WB
Commissloner : . neent ona} LE., Bureau Chisf

The word permit means approval, cartiflcalion, reglsiration, etc,

New Jersap Is An Bauol Opporiun iy Employer ®  Pritfed on Recyeled Paper and Reqyelnble




(856) 848-8520 p.4

Nov 21 2008 8:00ANM

CLEMENTON WATER DEPARTMEN'T
: 0411001

SDWwW Coilstructiun'Pcrmit : WCPos0001 '

Permit Requirements

Submittal/Action Requirements

Applicable . Sulmittal/Action . Requirement
Subject Items Typo
Villages at Sliverlake completed Within thirly days of completion of the approved facilities the
{WSYT828286) "1 construction permiftee/engiticer shall notify the Departntent of the completion date and

cortifieatlon zoport | certify that the facllities were constructed in accordance with the approved
plaus and specifications by returhing the enclosed Construotion Completion
Certification (CCC). Submit the CCC Within three years flom the date of the

" e PR Bere

approyal, INJAC. 7:10-11]

Text wirements
All Phnges
Viliages at Silveriake (WSYT828286)

‘10,

L,

12,
13,

14,

DISTRIBUTTION SYSTEM PERMIT SPECIFIC CONDITIONS.

‘The permitiee s advised that the peak dally domand associated with this approval is .09 MGI. {N.1.A.C. 7:10-11}

The permittes is advised that the projected poak dally demend for this water supply i3 0.827 MGD versus a current Firm
Source/Treattment Capacity of 1,44 MGD. [N.J:A.C. 7:10-11] ' .

The permittee is advised that the total water available from diversion privilege as set by Watsr Allocation Permit 5168 {s
30,5 MGM and 320 MGY, With this approval and previousty approved water main extonsions, the projected peak month
and antiual demand are 24.243 MOM and 205,516 MGY. [N.JAC, 7:10-11] :

This permit shall not be construed as an approval for any other future dovelopment(s) of service connections to be served by
this water maln extenslom. Soparafe permit applications are necessary for these development{s), [N.J.A.C, 7110-11}

The pormittes Is advisod to inorease thelt finished water storage capasity to comply with minlimum storage requirement in
accordance with N.LA.C, 7:19-6,7, Within 180 days of this permlt [ssuance date, the permities shall submit a plan and
implementatlon schedule o temedy the storage capacity deficlenoy: [NLF.ALC, 7110-11]

PERMIT GENBRAL CONDITIONS, .

The permit Is revocable, ar subject to modification of change, at any fime, when in the fudgment of the New Jersey
Department of Environmentsl Protection such revocation, modificatfon or change shalt be necessary, I.7.A.C, 7:10-11]
“Tho issuance of this permit shall not be deemed to affect in any way actlon by the New Jersey Depariment of Environmental
Protoction on any future application, [NJ.A.C, T:10-11] '

Tio wrks, facilities and/or activities shown by plans and/or other engincetiug data, which are this day approved, subject to
tho condittons herewlth established, shail be construgted and/or executed in conformily with such plans ang/or englueering
data and said conditions., [N.LA.C. 7:10-{1]

No change in plaus or specifications shall be made without prior written peritission from the Now Jersey Depariment of
Environmental Protection, [N.J.A.C, 7:10-11] . .

The granting of this permit shall not be construed In any way to affect the litle or ownetship of property, and shall not make
the New Jersey Depariment of Bnylronmental Protection or the State a party in any suit or question of ownership of
properiy, [N.J.A.C, 7:10-11] ‘ )

‘Chis periit doss not waive the obtaining of Federal or othier State or Local Government consent when necessary. This
permit I not valld and no work shall be undertaken until such time as all other required approvals and pennits have besn
abtained, INJLAC, Ti10-11]

A copy of this permit shall be kept at tho work sife, and shall be oxhibited ipon request of any person, [NJAC, 1:10-11)

Requlrements «- Pege [ 0f2
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Nov 21 2006 8100AM

CLEMENTON WATER DEPARTMENT
' 0411001

SDW Constraction Permit : WCPI60001

Text Requirements

Al Phases
Villages ot Siiveriake (WSYT828286)

135,

i6,

17.

18.

19|

20,

21,

" Inthe examination of plans and/or other englnesring data, the New Jersoy Department of Environmenial Protectlon doss not

examine the strvctucal foatures of 1ho deslgn, such as thickness of corcretu or its reinforcement, the efficiency of any
electrical or meohanical equipment ot apparatus, and the approval herewith glven does not Include these featwres, [N.LAC.
7110111 )

Water distribution by said works shall at all thmes meet the applicable standards for quality. Additional units for the
derivation, freatment and for distribution of the water shall be established {f and whon required by the New Jersoy
Department of Environmental Protection, [N.JLA.C. 7i10-11]. .
For this permit {p remain yalid, the fackitioy approved in this permit shall be construated and placed into service within three
years from the effect(ve date of the pormit, (N.J.A.C, T:10-1 I{) ’ :

'The oporations of the public water facillty shall be under the superviston of an operator or oparators who shall possess a
vaild Hotnse ot licenses issued by the New Jetsey Dopartment of Bivlronmental Pratection, pursuant to the provislons of the
Water Supply and Wastswater Operators’ Licenslng Aot, N.J.8.A, 58:11-64 of seq, .

The minimum required licensing classiflcation(s) shall be 'W-2 & T-1 ot ¢quivalent and In recordance with the Liconsing of
Water Supply and Wastewater Treatnent System Qperafors, N.IAC. T:L0A-1.1 et seq., and the supplements thereof and
amonded thereto, [NLTAC, 7310-11]

The publlc water facilitles shall be operated in such 5 mantier so s fo bo in full compliance with the New Jersey Safo
Drinking Water Act Rulus at NJ.A.C. 7:10-1,1 et seq, and the Water Supply Management Act Rules st N.J.A.C, 7:19-1.1 et
Seq. IN!JIAICO 7:10‘]]} .

The public water facilitles shuli be operated in such a mannyr as to optimize the use of all avatlable sovrces of water in order
to rehiove and malntain compliancs with Water Diversion Permit No, 5168, [N.F.AC, 7310-11]

Requirements « Page 2 of 2
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Mk

State of

Newr Jersey

5 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION i
Jon 8. Corane Division of Water Supply - Watet Supply Permifiing Blement LisA P, JacksoN
Governor Burean of Water Systerus and ‘Well Permititng - Cammisstoner

401 E. State Street - PO, Box 426
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0426
© Pel iy (609) 984-6831 - Fax #: (609) 633-1495
hitypafivrerw, statenjas/dep/watersapply/

CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION

Attention:  Bureau.of Water Systems and Well Permitting
Water Systems Construction Permit Section

PERMIT NO,: WCP060001 ISSUANCE DATE: Novembsy 16, 2006

| (W) hereby certify that the following has been built and was completad In accordance with the
approved plans, specifications, and other supporting information.

APPLIGANT: Clementon Water Department
PWSID: NJ0411001

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: additions and alteratlons to an existing water dlslr!bu‘doﬁ system
comprising 2,176 L.F. of 8-inch CLDIP water main extension to serve the Villages at Silver Laka,
a 180 unlt garden apartment complex ,

MUNIGIPALITY: Barouigh of Clomenton
COUNTY: Camden

COMPLETION DATE:
DATE FACILITIES WERE PLAGED INTO SERVIGE:

Slgnature of Engineer & Emhossed Seal

Name of Englnesr/ New Jérsey License Number

Date

New Jersay Is An Fqual Opporiunity Emplover ©  Printed on Recycled Paper end Recyclable
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Bite of New Jrraey

[DEPARTMENT OF ENWNRONMENTAL PROTECTION .

Jon % CORZINE Division ¢f Water Suppty - Water Supply Permitting Element L‘i.“* P, JACKSON
G vermior Burcaw of Water Systéms and Well Permitiing anmilssioner

) 301 E, Siate Sireel - V.0, Box 426
Pranton, New Jorsey 00623-0426

. ol fir {600) 9846831 « Fax #1 (609) 6331498

hiptiwwwsiatenjusiraniwatersupply/

Optoher 24, 2006

Clemomon Water Depatment
i61] Gibbsboro Ruad

Bare Hall

Clementon, NJ - 08021

Re:  GI$ Extenslon of Time Reguest - Approved
Clemonton Water Depariment
PWSID No. NJ041100)
Astivity No. WEG0G000T

“Daur Water Pupvevor

“This tewer 1 inxesponse 1 Clemenipn Water Deparintent's request for an pxtension of ime dated
Danber 13, 2004, ' '

Accordingly, your application for ant axtension of thme 1s hereby granted as requasted, Please note
thal ' any portion of this digital daia cubmission cannat bo completed by the extonded date of
ovember §3, 2006, no-future permitd will be neeaped by the Depattment,

Shautd you have any questions please contacl Robert Hamilton at (609) 984.6831, When
coitacting the Deparment regarding this applisnsion, always rofarance the assigned Aglivity No,
WEG060001, . -

Sincerely,

- Robent Hamijton
Bureay of Water Systems
and Welt Permitting

gor Witlam H. Pleming, P2, Churchifl Cansuling Engineers
Jamies Momgomery, BWSWP
Ramesh Patel, BWSWP

NHEMSd_pis an1 o tima sedert

Nehdirsey fa an Favel Daportcnuy Emplaver & Pristid s Rewveled Poper ond Rucvalibls

P e dy O CF 940 SAR Tl CA-FANAL AT Y ™I lH‘?ﬂ(;h*Kf 4% [H
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~ State of New Jersey
Department of Environmental -
Protection

Telefacsimile

Dates 10/23/08

l—lhy-u-v-—-—u——n—m"-v—-

TO: Willism Fleming

Ageney:  Churehiil Copsuliing Engingers . .. ) .
Tefophona # _856:767:6901 Fax#  _856-767:G272  We. OF pages with cover: 2
FROM _Roben Hagilon P o e e s
Comments

..if;:aam_awamamﬁawmw&_m..,,_W_..M.W..._.______.
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Chicago Title Insurance Company

ALTA COMMITMENT

Schedule A
Commitment No. 34747-G
1. Commitment Dates August 14,2006
2. Policy or Policies to be issued:
(a) [x } ALTA Owner's Policy (10/17/92) . Amount $1,500,000.00
Proposed Insured: Brookside Toint, i’_,LC o - '
(10)] [X 1 ALTA Loan Pelicy (10/17/92) Amount To Be Advised

Proposed Insured: Amboy National Bank, its successors and/or assigns
() [ ] Policy ~ Amount
Proposed Insuved:
3. The estatc or interest in the land described or referred to in the Commitment and covered herein is FEE
SIMPLI and is at the effective date herveof vested im:

Mt, Carmel Land Company, LLC by deed from Mt. Carmel Land Company, LLC dated June 21, 2006, recorded
July 5, 2006 in Deed OR book 8251, page 212

Mt Carmel Land Company, L.1.C., by Deed from Ow Lady of Mount Carmel, Camden, N.J,, a religious corporation of
the State of New Jersey, dated September 28, 2004, and recarded October 15, 2004, in the Camden County Clerk’s
Office in Deed-Or book 7603, page 1847, as File #2004129967.

Mt. Carmel Land Company, LLC, by deed from Oliver Beckworth 1, a NI Partnership, dated 5/16/05 and recorded
5/19/05 in the Camden County Clerk/Register’s Office in Deed Book 7827, Page 275, as File #2005057162.

4, Theland veferred to in this Commitment is situated i1t the Clementon County of Camden County, State of
New Jerseyt

Norman G, Copsetta

Countersigned




Chicago Title Insurance Company
34747-G

DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain fract, Iot and parcel of Jand lying and heing in Clementon, Camden County and State of New
Jersey being more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point in the Hasterly right of way of ihe White Horse Pike (66" wide) comer 1o Block 60, Lot 1 and
Lot 13 as shown on plan “Villages at Silver Take” by Sickels & Assoclates, Inc., said point being distance south 55
degrees 21 minutes 59 secands Fast, 101.83" from the intersection of the Hasterly right of way of the White Horse
Pike and the Southetly right of way of Brand Avenue (35') wide and extending; thence
1) Along the division line of Block 60, Lot 1, Lot 1.01, Lot 2, Lot 3, Lot 4, Lot 4.01, Lot 4,02 and Lot 13, North
42 degrees 02 minutes 28 seconds East, a distance of 671,35 feet Lo a point for a cornex; thence
2) Along the division line of Block 60, Lot 4.02 and Block 59, Lot 101 North 48 degrees 00 minutes 50 seconds
West, a distance of 101,67 feet to the Southerly right of way of Brand Avenue (35" wide); thence
3) Along said Southexly right of way of Brand Avenue (35° wide) North 41 degrees 59 minutes 02 seconds East,
a distance of 432.88 feet to a point for a corner to Block 59, Lots 1 and 1.01; thence
4y Along the division lins of Block 59, Lots 1 and 1.01, South 42 degrees 41 minutes 09 seconds East, a distance
of 101.55 feet to a point of curve; thence ’
5) Still along the division line of Block 59, Lots 1 and'1.01 in a generally Southensterly direction along an arc
curving to the feft having a radivs of 80.00 feet, an arc distance of 112.11 feettoa point of tangency; thence
6) Still along the division line of Block 59, Lot 1 and 1.01 North 57 degrees 01 minutes 09 seconds Bast, a
distance of 120.92 feet to a point fora cotner; thence |
7) Still afong the division finc of Block 59, Lot 1 and 101 South 39 degrees 58 minutes 51 seconds Fast, a
distance of 90.43 feet to a point for a corner; thence
8) Still along the division tine of Block 59, Lots 1 and 1,01 South 88 degrees 1 minutes 31 seconds East, a
distance of 106,81 feet-to a point for a corner; thence
9) &till afong the division lien of Block 59, Lots 1 and L.O1 North 42 degrees 32 minutes 09 secoﬁds East, &
distance of 40.39 fect to a point for a corner; thence
10) Silt along the division lien of Block 59, Lots 1 and L.01 South 24 degrees 34 minuies 01 seconds East, a
distance of 88.23 feet to a point for a comner; thence

11) Sl along the division lien of Block 59, Lots 1 and 1.01 South 44 degrees 33 minutes 20 seconds East, a

distaitcs of 124.15 feet to a point for a cotner; thence

~continued-




Chicago Titte Insurance Company
34747-G

DESCRIPTION
-cqntlnued-

12) Along the division line of Norway Avenue (50" wide) Block 62, Lot 1, Lot 1,02 and Francis Avenue (30’
wide) Bloek 61, Lot 12 and Lot 2, Block 59, Lat 1.01, South 45 degrees 26 minutes 40 seconds West, a
distance of 948.50 feet to a point for a corner; thence

13) Along the division line of Block 60, Lots 14 and 13, North 55 degrees 21 minutes 59 seconds West, a distance
of 26,66 feet to a point for a corner; thence

14) Still along the division line of Block 60, Lots 14 and 13, South 55 degrees 14 minutes 21 seconds West, a
distance of 139.75 feet to a point for a corner; thence .

153 Still atong the division line of Block 60, Lots 14 and 13, South 69 degrees 01 minutes 41 seconds West, a
distanice of 45.10 feet to a point for a cornef', thence

16) Along the division line of Block 60, Lot 13.01 {Tax Map) and Lot 13, North 55 degrees 21 minutes 5%
seconds West, a distance of 313.44 feet to a point for a corner; thence

17 Stili along the division line of Block 60, Lot 13.01 (Tax Map) and Lot 13, South 42 degrees 02 minutes 01
seconds West, a distance of 151,26 feet in the Basterly right of way of the White Horse Pike (66" wide);
thence

18) Along the said right of way Notth 55 degrees 21 minutes 59 seconds West, a distance of 40.34 feet to the

point and place of Beginning,

FOR INFORMATION ONLY: Being Block 59 Lots 1.0181 to 1.0300 and Block 60, Lot 13, Tax Map.




Chicago Tiile Insurance Company
34747G

SCHEDULE B-SECTION1

The following are requixements to be complied with:

L

6.

7!

8.

9

Instrument(s) necessary to creafe the estate or {uterest {o be insured must be properly executed, delivered
and duly filed for veeord, to wit:

a) Deed from Mt Carmel Land Cor;lpany, 1..L.C. to- Brookside Point, LL.C.

b) Mortgage from Bsookside Point, LI.C. to To Be Advised.
Payment of the full consideratton to, or for the account of {he grantor(s) or mortgagor(s).
Payment of all taxes assessed agatnst subject premises, lwhich ave due and payable,

Liability for additional assessment for taxes in connection with new construction puxsuant to NJSA 54:4-
63,1, et seq

Satisfactory provision for pryment of all assessments for municipal fmprovements assessed which ave a
Tien agatnst the subject premises but not yet due and payable,

Satisfactory evidence showld be produced that Improvements and/or repairs ox alterations thereto are
completed, that contractors; subcontractors, labox and materialmen are all paid.

Furnish a satisfactory survey thatis current and certified to this company.

Satisfactory evidence should be produced disclosing the vights or claims of parties possession not shown
by the public vecord,

Satisfactory disposition of Superior Court and United States Distriet Court judgements, if any, which are
disciosed upon vetmn of searcl : ‘

10, Furnish satisfactory proof of the marital status of

-continued-




Chicago Title Insurance Company
34747-G

SCIEDULE B

Seetion 1
(continued)

Satisfactory disposition of the following:

11, Proof is required that the Certificate of Formation of M. Carmel Land Company, L.L.C, {togethet with any and all
amendments thereto), has been filed in the Office of the Secretary of State of New Jersey putsuant to “New Jersey
Limited Liability Act”, NJ.S.A. 42:2B-1 et seq.

12. A copy of the Operating Agrecment of Mt. Carme! Land Company, L.L.C., must be submitted to the Company for
review, together with any amendments of supplements thereto, This Company reserves the xight to raise additional
yequirements and/or exceptions upon receipt and review of same.

13. Proof is required that the Operating Agreement has not been modified or amended and that there has been no change
in the composition of Mt. Carmel Land Company, L.L.C., since its formation.

14. Proof is required that Mt Carmel Land Company, L.L.C., continues to be a valid limited liability company in
compliance with N.J.S.A. 42:B-1 et seq.. . Cee e

NOTE: New Jersey State Business Bntity Status Report dated August 29, 2006 -vs- Mt. Carmel Land Company,
L.L.C., discloses “Active”. (See attached)

15. Any Deed used to convey subject premises must bee executed by ALL membess. In the alternative, the Deed
may be executed by & managing member authotized to sign the closing Instruments, provided such anthorization
is in writing and in a form satisfactory to this Company.

16. Proof is required that the Certificate of Formation of Brookside Point, 1.L.C. (together with any and ali amendment(s
thereto), has been filed in the Office of the Secretary of State of New Jersey pursuant to “New Jersey Limited
Liability Act”, N.J.S.A. 42:2B-1 et seq.

17. A copy of the Opetating Agreement of Brookside Point, 1.L.C., must be submitted to the Company for review,
together with any amendients or supplements thereto. This Company teserves the right to raise additional
requirements andfor exceptions upon receipt and review of same.

18. Proof is required that the Operating Agreement fuus not been modified or amended and that there has been no change
in the composition of Brookside Point, L.L.C., since its formation.

19. Proof is required that Brookside Point, 1..L.C., contitmes to be a valid limited liabllity company in compliance with
MN.J.5.A. 42:B-1 el seq

NOTFE: New Jersey State Business Entity Status Report dated August 29, 2006 -vs- Brookside Point, L.L.C.,
discloses “Active”. (See attached)

20. Any Mortgage used to encumber subject premises must be executed by ALL members. In the alternative, the
Mortgage may be execuied by a managing mermber authorized to sign the closing Instruments, provided such

authotization is in writing and in a form satisfaclory to this Company.

continued




Chicago Title Insurance Company
34747-G

SCHEDULE B

Section 1
(continued)

20. Claims, if any, of the Borough of Clementon Sewerage Authority. (Note: Fast receipt to be produced)
21, Claims, If any, of the Camden County Municipal Utitities Altthérity. (Note: Last receipt to be produced)
Note: Tideland Search dated August 31, 2006 attached, Findings: ** Unclaimed.”

Note: Flood Search dated August 30, 2006 attached. Shows Clear.

The company requires that a Notice of Settlement e filed pursuant to N.1.S.A 46:16A-1, et seq., in commeetion with this
transaction. Please note that the Notice now has a duration of forty-five (45) days.

NOTICE: New Jersey law requires that the title company give notice to the proposed insured(s) that “there may be
conditions, exceptions and limitations of the {nsurance liabitity of the title company contained in the commitment to
insure, and that the proposed insured is entitled to review the commitment to insute before transfer of title with an
attorney at law of the insured’s own choosing”

Any Instrument io be recorded must contain the signature of the person who prepared or drafted the Instrument, or the
signature of another member of his firm ot association, N.J.S.A. 46:15-13, Amended Laws 1981, Ch. 228. Effective
March 27, 1983, said signature must appear on the first page of the instrnment,

NOTE: PLEASE BRING TO SETTLEMENT:
a) Tax Bills (and any receipt for same)
b) Municipal Improvement Assessments Bills (and any reccipts for same)
¢) Municipal Water and/or Sewex Bills (and any receipts for same)
@) Certificate of Occupancy, if same is required by Municipality,

2o K




Chicago Title Insurance Company
M4747-G

SCHEDULE B-SECTION?

Schedule B of the policy ox policles to be issued will contain exceptions to the following matters unless the same
are disposed of to the satisfaction of the Company. .

1. Defeets, liens, encumbyances, advexse claims or other maiters, if any, created, fivst appearing in the public
records or attaching subsecuent to the effective date hereof but priox to the date the proposed insured
acquives for value of record the estate or interest or movrtgage thexeon covered by this Commitnient.

2. Rights or claims of parties in possession not shown by the public records.

3. Easements, or claims of easements, hot shown by the public records.

4, Encronchments, overlaps, boundary lne disputes and other matters which would be disclosed by an aceurate
survey and inspection of {he premiises. (For an additlonal charge and upon submission of an acceptable survey,

this exception will be deleted by the endorsement and fhe policy will set forth ihe matters, if any, affeciing
title),

5, Any lien, or right to a lien, for services, labor, or material heretofore or hereafter furnished, imposed by law
and not shown by the public records,

6, Right of Way as in deed hook 2943, page 267,
7. Tasement as in deed book 2949, page 1.

8, Right of Way asin deed h(.mk 2052, page 284,
9, Easement as in deed book 2902, page 393. .

10, Riglit of Way as in deed hook 3223, page 93,

11, Easement as in deed book 3413, page 569.

-

12

Right of Way as in deed book 78, page 352,

13. Slope, grading and drainage vights of the State of New Jersey as in deed book 681, page 274,

-

14. Easement as in decd hook 1357, page 149, -

15. Easewent as In deed hook 3887, page 621.

16

Easement as in deed book 4786, page 662.
17. Subsurface conditions and/or encroachments not disclosed by st Instrument of vecord,
18. Subject to the provisions of the New Jersey ledon}iﬁﬁnn A'ct", its supplements and amendments.

19, Developer’s Agreement Detween the Borough of Clementon and Mt Carmel Land Company, LLC in deed
book 8295, page 1988.




CHARLES JONES INC NEW JERSEY SUPERLIOR COURT,
. : UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT AND
HEREBY CERTIFIES TO: UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

667-4800-10 RE; 34747-G

COOPER ABSTRACT COMPANY
NORMAN COPSETTA

401 COOPER LANDING RD, STE C-6
CHERRY HILL. NJ 08002~

THAT IT HAS SEARCHED THE INDEX OF THE CIVIL JUDGMENT AND ORDER DOCKET
OF THE SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY, THE INDEX OF PHE UNITED STATES DILSTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY, AND THE INDEX OF THE UNITED STATES
BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY AND DOES NOT FIND REMAINING
UNSATISFIED OF RECORD IN ANY OF THESE COURTS A JUDGMENT OR OTHER DOCKETED
RECORD REFERRED TO BY THE RESPECTIVE INDICES WHICH CONSTITUTES A GENERAL
LIEN ON REAL PROPERTY IN ‘NEW JERSEY, NOR ANY CERCLA LIEN ON SPECIFIC REAL
PROPERTY WITHIN NEW JERSEY, NOR ANY PETITION COMMENCING PROCEEDINGS IN
BANKRUPTCY EXCEPT AS BELOW SET FORTH AGATINST:

FROM TO

MT. CARMEL LAND COMPANY, LLC 08-25-1986 08-25-2006

* ok kR ok CLEAR Exkk*k

DATED 08-25-2006
TLME 08:45 AM

CHARDES JONES INC
?.0. BOX 8488

RN06-241-01705 241 0584241 02 TRENTON, NJ 08650




CHARLES JONES INC NEW JERSEY SUPERIOR COURT,
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT AND

_HERERY CERTIFIES TO: UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

667-4800-10 RE: 34747-G

COOPER ABSTRACT COMPANY

NORMAN COPSETTA

401 COOPER LANDING RD, STE C-6
CHERRY HILL NJ 08002- .

THAT IT HAS SEARCHED THE TNDEX OF THE CIVIL JUDGMENT AND ORDER DOCKET

OF THE SUPERLOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY, THE INDEX OF ‘THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY, AND THE TNDEX OF THE UNXTED STATES
BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE.DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY AND DOES NOT FIND REMATINING
UNSATISFIED OF RECORD IN ANY OF PHESE CQURTS A JUDGMENT OR OTHER DOCKETED
RECORD REFERRED TO BY THE RESPECTIVE TINDICES WHICH CONSTITUTES A GENERAL
LIEN ON REAL PROPERTY IN NEW JERSEY, NOR ANY CERCLA LIEN ON SPECIFLC REAL
PROPERTY WITHIN NEW JERSEY, NOR ANY PETITION COMMENCING PROCEEDINGS IN
BANKRUPTCY EXCEPT AS BELOW SET FORTH AGAINST:

FROM T0

BROOKSIDE POINT, LLC p8-25-1986 08-25-2006

Rk KRE CLEAR ExREE

DATED 08~25-2006
TIME 08:45 AM

CHARLES JONES INC
P.O. BOX 8488

RN0O6-241-01736 2471 0582241 02 TRENTON, NJ 08650
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Printing Instruction
Browser's Print optlon

Saving Instructions: Save this file to
All avaifable Information s displayed,

st Dpen your Browser's.Page Setup-ment and sat your page margins to 0.25", Use your
to print the report as seah a0 screen,

your hard drive for later viewing by using the Browser's "Save Ag" function.

Status Report Fort

. MT. CARMEL LAND
Business Name: coppANY, LiL.C.

MT. CARMEL LAND COMPANY, L.L.C.

e it

Report Date: 08/20/2008

_ status Change Date: i :
DOR Suspension Start Date:
Tax Suspension Start Date!
Annual Report Montis
Last Annual Report Flled:
For Last Annual Report Pald Yoar:

Business 1D Numbar; 0600173226 Transaction Numbaer: Sequance: a574373 1
Business Type: DOMESTIC LYMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
Status: ACTIVE
riling Dates: 08/24/2003 Mowse Jurisdictlon: NJ

Stock Amount:
Dok Suspension End Datet
- Tax Suspension End Date:

6

05/19/2006

2006

RPNV

Incorporators
Agent:
Agant Addresst

Oftice Addyess Status!
Main Business Addrass:

principal Business Address!

- VOORHEES, NI 08043

ADAM D, GREENBERG, ESQ.
HONIG & GREENBERG 227 LAUREL ROAD, SUITE 100

peliverable
401 COOPER LANDING RD STE G 25

CHERRY HILL, NJ DB0OO2
401 COOPER LANDING RD STEC 25
CHERRY HILL, N3 08002

ppshiatie bERH

Assoclatad Names
Name;

et A e S

TYDS pescription:

!

Officersfmrectors[ Members

1) Title: GENERAL PARTNER
Name:  GABRIEL DIMEDIO
Addrass: 401 COOPER LANDING ROAD

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002

i TP
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i New Jersey State Business Gateway Service
Corporate and Business Information Raporting

Business Entity Status Report

Printing Instructlons: Open your Browser's Page Setup mend and set your page margins to 0.25", Use your
Birowset's Print option to print the report as seen on scraen.

Saving Iusiructions:'Save this file to your hard drive for iater viewing by using the Browsat's "Save As" function.
Al available information Is displayed. )

Status Report Fort BROOKSIDE POINT, LG et e

Business Name: BROOKSIDE POINT, L.L.C. Report irate! 08/29/2006
Business ID Number: 0600110373 s Trangaction Number: Sequance: 957503; 1

o Taada

v £as VT

Business Type: DOMESTIC LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
Statust ACTIVE

R et

PR e

Filing Date: 03/02/2001 Home Jurisdiction: NJ
Status Change Datel . stock Amount: 0
DON Suspension Start Date: . .. i .. DORSuspension End Date:
Tox Suspensglon Start Date: Tax Suspension End Date:

Annual Report Month: 3
Last Annual Report Flled: 1272072005
¥or Last Annual Report Paid Year: 2006

Ferrrm—nrt > v d L

Incorporatott .
Agent: SAM JUFFE
Agent Addressi 1100 CENTENNIAL AVENUE SUITE 201
PISCATAWAY, NI 08854 - 0000
Office Address Status: Deliverabla
Matn Business Address: 1100 CENTENNIAL AVE SULTE 201
PISCATAWAY, NJ 008854
princlpal Business Addrass; 1100 CENTENNIAL AVE SUITE 201
' PISCATAWAY, NI 08854

[ e * 2 - 0 - -

Associated Names
Mame: Type Descriptlon:

S

Oﬂlcers/mrectorslMembers
1) Tida: GENERAL PARTNER
Name: JOE STADNIK
Address: 784 JACQUELINE COURT
TOMS RIVER, NJ 0B753

I_.._.—.—-ﬁ - - g . - b e i




QUZAUSOG UL: Q6 PH EDI Lharles Jonus, Ine. via VSI-FAX page 2 uf 2 #ive/3b ¢

[ ) DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SEGURITY K . A . Adepled from FEMA O.M.B. No. 18 {1040
' PEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENGY : : g ! s Oelob fg,_ 2008
. STANDARD FLOOD HAZARD DETERMINATION Form 81-03 Ol 02 Explres Oclobe
! SECTION | - LOAN INFORMATION ]
' * GOLLATERAL (guidngadctile HomePersens! Properly) PROPERTY ADDRESS
1. LENDER NAME AND ADDRESS LegelDesaipfen may be stiedied)
Ownar: MT CARMEL LAND COMPANYLLC
Adress Supplied: ’ Acldress Found:
THE PROPOSED LENDER HERITAGE SQUARE 184 WHITE HORSE PIKE
GLEMENTON, NJ 08021 . CLEMENTON NJ 08021
BLOGCK: 60~ : BLOCK: 60
LaT: 43 LOT: 43
QUALIFIER: : QUALIFIER:
3, LENDER D, NO, 4. LOAN 1DENTIFIER . 5, AMOUNT OF FLODD INSURANCE REQUIRED
3
SEGTION U
A HATIONAL FI.OOD INSURANCE PROGRANM (NFIP} COMMUNITY JURISDICTION
1. NFIP Community 2, Countylles) 3 State | 4 NFIP Communtty
Name Numbor
GLEMENTON BORQUGH GCAMDEN Md 240130
B, NATIONAL Fi.O00D INSURANGE PROGRAM {NFIP) DATA AFFECTING BUILRINGIMOBILE HOME
3. NFIP Map Number or Gormmunliy-Pane! Number, . 2. NFIP Mop Panol Effectivel 6. Mo NFIP
{Community name, if not ihe same L) R leod Dato 3 LOMALOMR | 4. Flood Zone Hap
0 vye G
340130 00018 21.0CT-1983
Dae

& TRRERAL FLOOR INSURANGE AVAILABILITY (Ghook al that apply)
Faderel Flood inaurance is avaliatdo feemmuntiy perteiprlesin NFO) [¥I Rogular Program [T} Emergoney Program of MFIP

(") Fedaral Flood insurance Is hot avallsble because cominunily s nel patlicipsling In the NFIP.

| Eglld]nﬁfh}dﬂohlle Home 1s In o Cosslel Banlor Resotitces Arca {CBRA) or Otherviae Protectsd Avep (OFA), Federal Flood Insurahge moy not
avaliame. : Tt ' -

CRBRAJOPA deslgnalion dalel

D, DETERMINATION '

IS BUILDING/MOBILE HOME IN SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA

(ZONES CONTAINING THE LETTERS "A” OR "V")? LI ves X no

I yos, fload Insurance ia required by {he Flood Diatastar Profaation Act of 1973,
If e, fToed msurance is not rogulre by fie Flood Distaster Protection Act of 1973,

E. GOMMENTS (Optional): .

GHARLES JONES, INC, GERTIFIES THIS DETERMINATION TO THE PROPOSED LENDER FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF TS COMPLYING WITH
THE FLOOD DISASTER PROTECTION ACT OF 1973,

Reqttested by gusl%merName: C%%PER ABSTRACT COMPANY v Gustomer Reference:
\lehtivih
Address: 404 COOPER LANDING RD, STE C-6 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002- a4747.Q
Accounl; 567480010

THIs determinallan 15 hasnd on caamining he HEIP map, any Foderal Emargency lanagement hgency revisions 1o ¥, ant olher informalion neeuet i focale the
hultdinglmebita hume on the HRIP map, .

! F. PREPARER'S tNFORMATION
FANE, ADURESS, TEWEPHONE NUMBER (ir elier fren Lendu)

(Q\ Cherles Johes, LLG Date of Delemmination
0. Box 8488 30-AUG- 2006
andeo. 8W Tnés P-0. Hox

Trehton, NJ(18650-0488 Soarch Numbar T
vrvnv.chatesjones.com FLOG-242-1448

PR Faiin 6194, UECTS




@Mﬂ% s, Ine,
HEREBY

GERTIFIES TO: TIDELAND SEARGH CERTIFICATE

ACCOUNT: 667480010 REFERENCE; 34747-G

ATTENTION:  IRENE
COOPER ABSTRACT COMPARY
401 COOPER LANDING RD, STE G-6

CHERRY HiLL, NJ 08062~

THAT NO PORTION OF THE PROPERTY HEREINAFTER DESIGNATED IS PRESENTLY CLAIMED BY THE STATE OF
NEW JERSEY AS AREA NOW OR FORMERLY BELOW MEAN HIGH WATER AS SHOWN ON THE APPLIGABLE
TIDELANDS MAP PREPARED BY THE OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS AND APPROVED BY THE
;ﬁg%ﬁ%ﬁ\?SGURCE COUNGIL, SUBJECT TO THE RESERVATIONS WHICH APPEAR ON THE ADOPTED MAFP

APPLICABLE TIDELANDS MAP

TIDELANDS MAP NUMBER: NO MAP

TIDELANDS MAP DATE:

DESIGNATED PROPERTY
COUNTY: CAMDEN STATE: NEW JERSEY
MUNICIPALITY: BOROUGH OF CLEMENTON

BLOCK: 60 o ' LOT: 13
STREET NUMBER & NAME: 181 WHITE HORSE PIKE

AS SHOWN ON TAX MAP DATED OR LAST REVISED ON: 01-JAN-2005

SEARCH RESULTS
FINDINGS: UNCLAIMED : ' '
D: 31-AUGH ‘ : IN WITNESS WHEREOF, GHARLES JONES NG, HAS
DATED: 31-AUG-2008 : CAUSED THIS CERTIFIGATE TO BE EXECUTED BY
FEE:  $36.00 ITS VICE PRESIDENT.

L

STEPHEN L. PHILLIPS
TD06-243-1076 VICE PRESIDENT

e —_—
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o ga:m:.u COUNTY, 11
AMES BEACH, COBHTY CLERK
g : LBRK
DEED-OR BUOK GB251 /G G212
}fEGDRDEh G7 103/ 2606 B0147:55
;é;,g’zwnmm 2BBEHTLDY i
74: GABAEY; RECE OY
RFCORBING FRES 80,00 Baal
HARGTIAL NOTATION ©, 00

Deed of Consolidation
“Chis Deed is made on June 21

24 2006, BETWEEN Mt Carmel Land Company, LLC, whose
addreess i¢ 401 Cooper Landing Road, Suite €-25, Cherry Hill, NT 08002, hereinafter referred to as the
Grantor,

f

AND Mt Carmel Lang Company, LLC, whose address is 401 Coopet Landing Road, Suite C-25,
Chenry Hill, NI 08002, hereinafier referred to as the Grantee.

The words “Grantor” and uGrantee” shall mean alt Grantors and all Grantees lsted above.

1. TRANSEER OF OWNERSHIP. The Grantor graits and conveys (transfers ownership of) the
property (called the “Properiy”) described below to the Grantee, The transfer is made for the st
of $1,00, The Crantor acknowledges receipt of this money.

9. TAY MAP REFERENCE. (NJ.S.A. 46:15-1.1) Municipality of Clementon
TRACT QNE: Block 59, Laots 1.081 through 1.0300 and TRACT TWO: Block 60, Lot 13
THE NEW LOT IS TO BE ENOWN AS BLOCI 60, LOT 13,
Mo lot and block or-account number is available on the date of this Deed {Check if
applicable.)

PROPERTY. The Proparty consists of the land and sl the buildings and struciures on the land in

the Borough of Clementon, County of Camden, and State of New Jewsey. The legal description is:

__ . Please see attached legal description annexed hereto and made a part hergof, (Check Box if
applicable)

ALL THAT CERTAIN paccel or fract of Jand situated in the Borough of Clementon, County of
Camden, and State of Mow Jorsey, boundad and described as follows: :

BEGINNING at a point in the FRasterly ight of way of the White Horse Pike (66° wice) comer to
Block 60, Lot 1 and Lot 13 as shown on plan “Villages at Silver Lake” by Sickels & Associules,
Tac., said point being distant south 55 degrees 21 mirutes 59 seconds Bast, 101,83' {rom the
intersection of the Easterly sight of way of the White Horse Pike and the Southerly right of way of
Brand Avenus (357) wide and exlending; thence

(1) Along the diviston line of Block 60, Lot 1, Lot 1.01, Lot 2, Lot 3, Lot 4, Lot 4,01, Lot 4,02
and Lot 13, North 42 degress 02 maliutes 28 second Bast, a distance of 671.35 fest toq point for
a comter; fhence

2)  Alongtho division Hne of Block 60, Lot 4.02 and Block 59, Lot 1,01 North 48 degrees 00
minates 50 seconds West, a distance of 101,67 feet to the Southerly right of way of
Brand Avenue (35" wide); thence

{3y  Alongsaid Sontherly right of way line of Brand Avenue (35*wide) North 41 degrees 59
rninutes 02 seconds East, o distance of 432,89 Fest to 4 point for a comer 0 Block 59, Lots
1 and 1.01; thence

(4} Along the division line of Blook 59t Lots | and 1,01, South 42 degrees 41 minutes (9
seconds Hast, a distance of 101.55 feel to a point of curve; thence




4.

"ofBI(':c'k -59', Lots 1 and 101 in a generally Soumc.,afs‘bny . '

1t plong thedivision
i~ direction along an arc curving to the left having a radius of 80,00 feet, an arc distance of -
" 112.11 feet to a point of tangency thence

(6)  Stilialong the di.\(isidn tine.of Block 59, Lots § and 1.01 Noxth 57 degrees 01 minutes 09
seconds Hast, a dislatics of 120.92 feat to & point for & comer; thence

(7y St} along the division linc of Alock 59, Lots £ and 1.01 South 30 degreas 5% minutes 5t
seconds Hast, & distance of 90,43 feet to & point for n cOMET thenee

(8)  Stillalong the division line of Black 59, Lots 1 and 101 Soith 88 degrees 11 minutes 31
seconds East, a distance of 106.81 festtoa point for a comer; thence

{9 Still along the division Jine of Biock 59, Lots 1 and 1,61 North 42 degrees 39 minuies 09
seconds Bast, o distance of 40.39 feet 10 a point for & comer; thence

(10y  Still along the division Jine of Block 59, Lots 1 and 1.01 South 24 degress 34 minutes ot
seconds Hast, a distance of 88,23 feet to a point for & COMET; thence

{11) Stili along the division line of Block 50, Lots + and 1.0, South 44 degrecs 33 minuies 20
seconds Hast, a distance of 124.15 feet to a polnt for a GOmets thence

(12) Alongthe division line of Norvay Avenue (50" wide), Block 62, Lot 1, Lot 1,02 ant
Peancls Avenue (30 wide) Block 61, Lot 12 and 1.0t 2, Block 39, Lat 1,01, South 43
degress 26 minutes 40 seconds West, a distance of 048,50 feet to a point for a comet;

thenca )

(13)  Along the division line of Block 60, 1.8ts 14 aud 13, North 55 dogrecs 21 minutes 59
seconds West, a distance of 26.66 feettoa point for a comer; thence

(14) Sult along the diviston line of Block 60, Lots 14 and 13, Sonth 55 deprees 14 minuies 21
seconds West, & distance of 139.75 feet to a point for a comer; thence

(15)  Still along the division line of Block 60, Lots 14 and 13, South 69 degress 01 minutes 41
seconds West, a distance of 45.10 feet o a point for & cormer; thence

(16} Alongthe division line of Block 60, Lot 13,01 (Tox Nfap) and Lot 13, North 55 degrees 21
~ minwies 59 minutes West, a distance of 31344 feet ta a point for a comer; thence

(') Stilt aloug the diviston line of Block 60, Lot 13.01 (Tax Map), and Lot 13, South 42
degrees 02 minutes (1 seconds West, a distance of 151,26 teet in the Fasterly right of way
of the White Horse Pike (66" wide); thence

(18)' Along the sald right of way Noril 55 degrees 21 minutes 59 seconds West, & distance of 40.34
feet to the point and place of NEGINNING,

UNDER AND SUBJECT TO ALL RESBRVATIOI‘%S AND RESTRICTIONS OF RECORD, I®
ANY. .

Reing the same jand and premises which became vested in the Grantor a3 follows: ~

TRACT ONF: By Deed from Our Lady of Mount Canel of Camden, NI, dated Septernber 28, 2004,
recorded October 15, 2004 in the Office of the Camden Couaty Recorder of Deeds In Dreed Book
7603, Page 1847, File # 2004129967.

TRACT TWO: By Deed from Olivér Beckworth 11 { a NI Pactnership), dated May 6, 2003, recorded
Niay 19, 2005, in the Oftice of the Camden County Recorder of Deeds in Deed Book 7821, page 275,
File # 2005057162

The porpose of this Peed fs to consolidate he above referenced tracts of land into one Tnx ook and
L.ot, to be known as Biock 60, Lot 13, o the Tax Map of the Rorough of Clementon, in conformity
with that certain final site plan approval granted by the PBoraugh of Clementon Comblned Bonrd on
Movember 10, 2005 and memorialized in Resolution No. 2005-24 on December 8, 2005.

The Street address of the Property ts: White Horse Pike and Brand Aventic.







hier Rhodes, Bsa.

DEVELOPER’S AGREEMENT
THIS AGREEMENT, entered into this Bl dayof \Jwé/ :

2006, by and between the Borough of Clenmenton, & munioipal corporation cé the State of New

Jersey located in the County of Camden (hereinafier referred to a8 the “Borough’), and Mt,
Carmel Land Co,, LLC, a New Jersey Limited Liability Company with an address of 401
Cooper Landing Road, Quite C-25, Cherry Hill, NJ 080002, its successors or assigns (hereinafter

reforred to as “Developer™); and

WHEREAS, This Agreement affocts certain parcels of land focated in the Borough of
Clementon, Camden County, State of New Jersey, otiginally known and designated as a portion
of Block 59, Lots 1.0181 through 1.0300, and Block 60, Lot 13 on the Borough of Clementon®

Tax Map (hereinafter referred to as the “Properly”); and

WHEREAS, Developer, has received Final Major Sie Plan approval on November 10,
2005, to develop and construct 180 age restricted units on tie Property (hereinafier referred to as

the “Development™); and

WHEREAS, the approval is subject to certain conditions more fuily set forth and
memorialized in Board Resolution No.2005-24, dated Decornber 8, 2005 (hereinafier
“Resolutlon” or “Approval”) which resolution is made a part hereof and incorporated herein; and

WHERREAS, Developer revised its plans reflecting the Property and the Development

which plans ave filed with the Municipality and are identified as s and

WHEREAS, the Developer is in the process of obtaining any and all other governmental

Page 1 of 7




approvals necessary to install and construct the infrastructure necessary to construct the

Development.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed by the parties that in conslderation of the sum of One
($1.00) Dollar paid by the Developer, receipt of which s hereby acknowledged, and for other
good and valuable consideration hereby agree and are bound for themselves, their suceessors and

gssigns as follows:

1. Developer’s Agreement: This Developer’s Agreement shall be applicable to the entirety of
the above-described Property and improvements set forth in the Resolution which pertains o

this Development.

2. Scoper TheDeveloper agrees it will construct the Development in accordance with the
specifications of the land use/development ordinances of the Borough of Clementon (the
«LDO™) and in a manner that s satisfactory fo the Borough Engineer and in accordance with
the improvemenis set forth on the Plans and the land vse approvals as 50 approved subject to
certain conditions more fully sel forth and memotialized in Board Resolution Nos.2005-09,
2005-10 and 2005-24. It shall be the Developer’s obligation to obtain any and all local,
county, state and othet governmental approvals necessary (o {nstail the improvements ot the
Property and to build the Development, as generally described on the Plans, and this

Agreement shall not be construed to grant such governmental approvals,

3. Hold Hatmless Apreement; Developer shall indemnify, defend, and hold the Borough of
Clementon and the Combined Board of the Borough of Clementon, their representatives,
agents, employees, and professionals, harmless from any cost, liubility or claim of damage
by any person as a result of this Agreement to place constraints on the issuance of building
permits, This shall include the cost of attamney’s fees and costs of suit to defend any
fitigation brought to challenge these conditions of the Development approval or this

agreement.
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. Withholding Permits: The Developer understands and agrees that in the event there is a

violation of any of the terms of the Resolution or this Agreement, the Borough may in its
discretion issue a stop work order, witbhold the issuance of any further building permits
and/or certificates of occupancy related to this project as applicable until the violations have

been corrected.

. Improvements: In connection with obtaining the necessary governmenial approvals to

construct the Improvements, the Developer has and will condinue {o prepare engineering
plans and drawings. Those engineering plans and drawings, after they liave been approved
by the applicable governmentat agency, will be submitted to the municipal engineer for
Borough of Clementon, Churchhill Associates (the “Municipal Engineer™) and shall
thereafler be incorporated into and made a part of this Agreement, (the “Approved Plans™).
Thereafter the Doveloper shall construct the Improvements in accordance with the Approved
Plans.

Except as otherwise set forth herein the Developer will maintain the Improvements until
accepted for dedication by the Borough. Notwithstanding the above, the Borough shall not
be responsible to plow the snow from any strects until after the top course of paving has
peen installed. It shall also be the Borough’s abligation to assume the obligation for the
payment of street lighting as required by N.J.8.A, 40:55D-53.6.

The Improvements shail, at alt times, be installed and constructed in accordance with all
local, county, state and federal Jaws, statutes, regulations and ordinances. The
Improvements shall be installed in a good and workmanlike fashion, The Developer, its
successors and assigns, agree to indemnify and hold the Borough, its elected officials,
employees, professionals, agents, servants, successors and assigns, harmless from and
against, any and any claims, actions, liability, and expenses in connection with injury or loss
of life to person or damage to property arising from the Developer’s performance of its
obligations under this Agreement; provided that, such indemnification shall not apply to the

negligence or intentionat misconduct of the Borough, its agents, servants, contraciors,
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employees or representatives.

. Bonding and Inspection Escrows: The Developor will post performance guaranties and

inspection escrows for the Improvements in accordance with the LDO and Section 53 of the
MLUL. The petformance guarantics and the inspection escrows shall be posted prior to the
commencement of construction and installation of the Improvements. Prompily afier the
completion of the Improvements, the Municipa! Engineer will perform a final inspection,
and subject to 1he limitations and requirements of the MLUL and the LDO, the performance
guaranty shali be released.

The Developer shail be required to post a malntenance guatanty in accordance with the
requirements of Seotion 53 of the MLUL and the LDO. In the event that any damage to
publie improvements is caused by the Doveloper and it shall be the Developer’s
responsibility to repair such damage, and the Borough may draw down upon the

Maintenance Guaranty accordingly.

. Contribution to Borough of Clementon Seniors Fund: Upon the closing of title to each unit

of the Development, an amount of 1% of the unit’s base sale price will be deducted from
Developer's closing proceeds and made payable to the “Borough of Clementon.” The title
insurance company or closing agent shall be authorized to make said deductlon and transmit

same directly to the Borough.

. Compliance with Laws: The Developer shall comply with all laws and regulations of the

State of New Jersey, the County of Camden, the Borough of Clementon aund any Federal
jaws that may apply. In addition, The Developer shall comply with all environmental laws
and regulations of the Federal and State governments, Failure to comply with these laws
and any violations thereof shall be deemed 1o be a breach of this Agreement. To the extont
that the Borough of Clementon must bring an action for compliance with this Agreement, ot
defend or participate in any litigation with regard to a violation of said laws or regulations

related fo this Development and/or any actions, whether purposeful or negligent on the part
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of the Developer, the Developer agress {o defend, indemnify and hold harmless the Borough

of Clementon from any liability.

9. Severability: If any terms or conditions are determined invalid by a Conrt of competent

jurisdiction, the remainder shall remain in full force and effect.

10. Interpretation of Law: This Agreement shall be interpreted under and governed by the laws
of the State of New Jersey.

{1. Notices: All notices required or permitted under this Agresment shall be in writing and shail

be sent by either certified mail return receipt requested, o both by regular mail and
facsimile, or by overnight mail, to the addresses set forth herein or as ofherwise designated

by the parties in writing.

If to Developer:
Mt. Carmel Land Co., LLC

o\o Gabe DiMedio

401 Caoper Landing Road Buite C-25
Cherry Hill, NJ (8002

FAX 856.667.3172

With a copy {o:
Kevin J. DiMedio, Esq
700 East gate Dr. Suite 110
Mt Laurel, NJ 08054
FAX 800.975.1514

and
Ironwood Development
cvo Sam Juffe
1100 Centennial Ave. Suite 201
Piscataway, NJ 08854
FAX 732.270.8439

If {0 Borough:
Borough of Clementon

101 Gibbsboro Road
Clementon, NJ 08021
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FAX

With a copy to

Peter M. Rhodes

Cahill, Wilinski, Rbodes & Joyce
89 Haddon Avenue

Haddonfield, New Jersey 08033
FAX 856-428-1804

12. Successors: This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties,

their heirs, successors in inferests, and/or assigns.

By signing below, the parties acknowledge that they have read the terms of this

Agreement, understand same and that they agree fo be bound hereby,

ATTEST: PEVELOPER: Mt. Carmel Land Co., LLC

ATTEST BOROUGH OF CLEMENTON

S roi3 @Rl O ny THE /2%’/% 7/&3’/6(0

ork Date Mark Arnibfuster, Mayor ate
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STATE OF NEW JERSEY 3
58
COUNTY OF CAMBEN

ICERTIFY thnt on JULY %) ,200([’ , Cabrlel Diviedio, Managing fiember of M. Carmel Land Cp, LLC,
personally came before me and stnfed to my snifsfietion (hat {his person was the mnlcm?tth nttached doeument, was fully
empoworzd to bind the Limiled Linbliity Compnuy to thisngrecment dgd that keoxecy TilssDocument ng 1t fully anthortzed
act an hehalf ofsabd compnny. ,@lﬂ C /

' \ZAOK/
CHERILYAGKSON

NOTARY PUBLIG OF NEW JERSEY
My Gommlssion Exglrea August 8, 2006

STATE OF NEW JERSEY ¢
COUNTY OF CAMDEN

I CERTIITY thaton '7/ 24 LS00 & , Mark Armbruster, Mayor of tie Borotgh of Clomenton, personaily
carne before me and stated to my satisfaction that e wos tlio maler of tho atteched ducument, was fully empiowvered toblnd the
Borough to this ngreement and that Lo execoted this Document as a fully nuthorized act on behnlf of the Dorough of

Clementon.
=/ [! E! g -

Linda J, Love
Notary Publlo of New Jersey
My Commiasion Expires Aug 29, 2010
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